n
Sriritt
HflBilIITIIil=

t

:Y
!

#':
r,i
{'

-tR"

ii}
t.

.

"*i

{r

,.$

r:i
i

L

#'
r+

{

{'

r:r.. r$f

'{

&*.

'l*<

*;{

c

#'
-ffi

''*

t;

l.*

?q?"

hT
-,., .d,

it

;*dft-"

5

.;.;st

i,

d

,* "f-

d''-'

*"

@ Swift-Echrich, Inc. 1988. All rights resewed.
BUTTERBALL, ECKRICH, PETER ECKRICH DELI, MARGHEBITA, SIZZLEAN,
SLICE'N SERVE, SMOK-Y-LINKS and SWIF"T PREMIUM are registered

Copyright

trademarks of Swift,-Eckrich, Inc.
BROIVI{ 'N SERYE is a trademark of Swift-Eckrich, Inc.
Tbeted recipes from the kitchens of Swift-Eckrich, Inc.

Produced by Publications International, Ltd., Lincolnwood, Illinois.

Pictured on froRt cover (clockwise froru top left): T\rkey with Lemon Vegetables (see
page 50), T\rrkey with Garlic and Chili Pepper Stuffing (see page 67), Hawaiian Hero
(see page 45), Smoked Sausage Noodle Bake (see page 48) and Sausage Omelet (see
page 7).

I

flqmq-Style
CookinE

DAY BEGINNINGS
Weekday Starters
Brunchtime Winners

2
L2

MIDDAY SATISEACTION
Soup Fare
Salad Buffet
Sandwich Sampler

END OF DAY ENTREES
Favorite Standbys
International Flair
Special Occasions

20
28
38
48
60
70

NIBBLING PLEASURES
Anytime Snacks
Party Creations

80
86

MEAT AND POULTRY STORAGE
INFORMATION

92

INDEX

94

DAYBEGINNINGS
WeekdaA Starters
Sausage and Fruit-Topped Pancakes
I roll (16 ounces) Eckrich Country Sausage
cups (12 ounces) unsweetened pineapple iuice
I can (8% ounces) crushed pineapple in juice, undrained
I medium redapple, unpared, chopped

llzi

r/t cup packed brown sugar

t/e cup raisins
I lzt tablespoons cornstarch
r/t torh teaspoon ground cinnamon

Hot pancakes, waffles or French toast

Combine pineapple juice, pineapple with juice, apple, brown sugar, raisins,
cornstarch and cinnamon in medium saucepan. Cook and stir over medium
heat until juice boils and thickens. Slice sausage into patties. Cook according
to package directions. Serve sausage alongside pancakes toppedwith fruit
sauce. Makes 4 to 5 servings.

Baked Sausage Squares
I roll (16 ounces) Eckrich Country Sausage
2 cups Cheddar cheese croutons
6 eggs, beaten
cup milk
Vz teaspoon salt
lrt teaspoon dry mustard

3/a

Preheat oven to 350"F. Slice sausage into 12 patties and cook according to
package directions. Place croutons in buttered 8-inch square baking pan.
Arrange sausage patties on croutons. Combine remaining ingredients in
medium bowl; pour over sausage and croutons. Bake 25 minutes or until eggs
are set. To serve, cut into rectangles. Makes 6 servings.
SAUSAGE AND FRUIT-TOPPED PANCATES

2

,i

,,i

.-**@ffryi1

*#
\.

..'i

rs!
*" ::-:!":

ry

,=u,%P

e-q
@

SKILLET BREAKFAST SAUSAGE

Skillet Breakiast Sausage
8 Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausages
1
1

medium apple, cut crosswise into Yz-inch slices
medium pear, cut crosswise into Vz-inch slices

L2 pitted prunes
"/4
1

cup orange juice
tablespoon sugar

cup plain low-fat yogurt, optional
Combine sausage, apple, pear, prunes, orange juice and sugar in large skillet.
Bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 15
minutes or until fruit is soft and liquid is reduced. To serve, arrange sausage
and fruit on serving plates; top with yogurt. Makes 4 servings.
Vs

Weekdag Starters

French [fuartet
8 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
8 eggs
Vz
Va

cup

milk

teaspoon salt
Dash ground black pepper

r/t culr chopped green bell pepper
2 tablespoons chopped onion
I tablespoon butter or margarine
4 slices frozen French toast
4 slices process American cheese
Paprika, optional
Cook Sizzlean strips according to package directions. Cut strips in half and
keep warm. Combine eggs, milk, salt and black pepper in medium bowl. Saute
gteen pepper and onion in butter in medium skillet over medium-high heat
until crisp-tender. Reduce heat to medium. Add egg mixture and stir to
combine; continue cooking until eggs are scrambled. Toast French toast; while
hot, top each piece with cheese, then 4 Sizzlean halves and scrambled egg.

Sprinkle with paprika. Makes 4 servings.

Oriental Turkey Scramble
I

cup diced Butterball Slice 'N Serve Honey Cured

TurkeyHam

6 eggs, lightly beaten

I

can (14 ounces) mixed Chinese vegetables, drained
with tops

r/+ cup sliced green onions

Izt teaspoon

glound ginger

2 tablespoons butter or margarine
Soy sauce, optional
Combine turkey,eggs, vegetables, onions and ginger in medium bowl. Melt

buttpr in large skillet over medium heat. Pour in turkey mixture. Cook mixture

until eggs are set, stirring carefully. Serve with soy
MakesSto4servings.

sauce.

Weekdag Starters

I

I

Biscuit Rollups
12 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
2 cups buttermilk baking mix
rh cup (2 ounces) shredded mild Cheddar cheese
2 teaspoons parsley flakes
I can (6 ounces) evaporated milk
Preheat oven to 400"F. Cook Sizzlean strips according to package directions

until lightly browned on both sides. Drain on paper towels. Combine bakiug
mix, cheese and parsley flakes in medium bowl. Add evaporated milk, stirring
just to blend. Knead on floured board. Roll out to 12x8-inch rectangle. Cut
into 12 strips, 1 inch wide. Lay 1 cooked Sizzlean strip on each piece ofdough.
Roll up, jelly-roll fashion. Place in 12 greased muffin pan cups. Bake 12 to 15
minutes or until rollups are golden. Cover and refrigerate leftovers.
Makes 12 rollups.

Breakfast Burrito
6 Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve Microwave Sausage

Links, thawed, cut into Va-inch slices

4 eggs

cup milk
teaspoon salt
1 cup refried beans with green chilies
I tablespoon water

Ya
Ya

4 flour tortillas, lo-inch diameter

3/t cup (3 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese
r/t cup sliced green onions

Sour cream
Chopped tomato

Microwave Direetions: Beat

eggs in 4-cup glass measure. Stir in sausage,
milk and salt. Cover tightly with plastic wrap and tnicrowaue on High
(l00Vo) 3 to 4 minutes or until eggs are almost set, stirring every minute. Let
stand covered. Stir together refried beans and water in small microwave-safe

container. Microwaue on High about 1 minute or until hot. To warm
tortillas, place in plastic bag and mierowaue on High 45 seconds to 1 minute.
To assemble each burrito, place r/r of the refried beans in center of tortilla.
Sprinkle with 3 tablespoons ofthe cheese; spoon on % ofthe sausage-egg
mixture and 1 tablespoon ofthe green onions. Fold nearest edge over filling.
Fold in sides and roll up. Place burritos seam side down in microwave-safe
dish. Cover with waxed papet Microwaue ort High 3 minutes or until burrito
is hot and cheese melts, rotating dish once. Serve with sour cream and chopped
tomato. Makes 4 servings.

6

ffir
SAUSAGEOMELET

Sausage Omelet
1 package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve
Sausage Links
Ua cup chopped onion
r/a cup chopped green bell pepper
5 eggs
Ya

cup milk

1 tomato, chopped
1Yz tablespoons

butter or margarine

Heat sausage in heavy 8-inch ovenproof skillet according to package
directions. Remove sausage and keep warm. Saute onion and green pepper in
same skillet over medium-high heat until vegetables are tender. Combine eggs
and milk in medium bowl. Add onion, green pepper and tomato. Melt butter in
same skillet over low heat. Add egg mixture and cook until eggs are almost set.
Arrange sausage on top ofeggs. To finish cooking top ofomelet, broil, 4 inches
from heat, until center is firm and top is lightly browned. Cut into wedges and
serve immediately. Makes 5 servings.

7

Oatmeal Griddlecakes
8 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
114 cups uncooked rolled oats

2 cups milk
I cup all-purpose flour
2 tablespoons packed dark brown sugar
2 teaspoons baking powder
I teaspoonsalt
3 eggs, lightly beaten
r/a cup butter or margarine, melted, cooled
Pancake syrup

Cook Sizzlean strips according to package directions. Dice and set aside. Mix
oats and milk in large bowl and set aside until all milk has been absorbed.
Combine flour, brown sugar, baking powder and salt in small bowl. Add eggs
and diced Sizzlean pieces to oat mixture; mix well. Stir in flour mixture. Add
butter and stir only long enough to blend batter. Do not overmix.

Lightly

grease griddle or heavy skillet and heat over medium heat until water
drop flicked onto it "dances" and instantly evaporates. Pour or ladle batter
into pan to form 3%-inch-diameter pancakes. Cook 2 to 3 minutes until small
bubbles form on pancake surface and begin to break.

FIip over and brown other side. Stack cooked pancakes on heated platter and
keep warm. Repeat cooking procedure using remaining batter. Serve pancakes
hot with pancake syrup and additional cooked Sizzlean strips, if desired.
Makes 5 servings.

OATMEALGRIDDLECAKES

Weekdag Starters

Beef 'N Egg Roundups
6 Sizzlean Beef Breakfast Strips
2 slicesbread
6 eggs
Salt

Paprika

Preheat oven to 325oF. Butter bottoms of 6 muffin pan cups. Line sides of each
cup with a Sizzlean strip. Tear bread into small pieces and place in bottom of
cups. Break egg into each cup. Sprinkle eggs with salt and paprika. Bake l0 to
15 minutes or until eggs are set. Cook and serve additional Sizzlean strips, if
desired. Makes 6 servings.

Brunch Sandwiches
I

package (10 ounces) Eckrich Smok-Y-Links

split lengthwise

Sausagesr

.

6 eggs
6 tablespoons milk or light cream
Vr teaspoon salt
2 tablespoons chopped green onions
2 tablespoonsbutter or margarine
6 English muffins, split, toasted, buttered
12 tomato slices

Dillweed
Salt

Ground black pepper
12 thin strips Swiss cheese (each about

3lz!xl inch)

Combine eggs, milk, salt and green onions in medium bowl; beat lightly. Melt
butter in medium skillet over medium heat; add egg mixture. Cook until just
set, stirring constantly. Spoon scrambled eggs over muffin halves. Place
sausage link, split side down, on scrambled eggs. Top each with tomato slice;
sprinkle with dill weed, salt and pepper. Place 2 strips cheese, crisscross, on
each. Broil,4 inches from heat, until cheese melts, about 3 minutes. Serve
immediately. Makes 6 servings.

I

i*''

Weekdog Storters

Sausage Corn

Muffins

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage
1 cup unsifted all-purpose flour
3/a cup yellow cornmeaf
r/+ cup sugar
Yz

I
I

V+

tablespoon baking powder
cup buttermilk
cup vegetable oil

2 eggs, beaten
Honey Butter (recipe follows)
Preheat oven to 375"F. Cut sausage into quarters lengthwise, then cut
crosswise into %-inch pieces. Lightly brown sausage in medium skillet over
medium heat. Drain on paper towels. Combine flour, cornmeal, sugar and
baking powder in medium bowl. Add buttermilk, oil, eggs and sausage. Stir
only until blended. Fill lined muffin pan cups 7s full. Bake 12 to 15 minutes or
until wooden pick inserted near center comes out clean. Serve with Honey
Butter. Makes 15 muffins.

Honey Butter: Blend

Vz

cup softened butter or margarine and % cup honey

in smallbowl.

Baked Apple'N Sausage Pancake
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown'N Serve

Sausage Links, thawed if frozen
?5 cup buttermilk pancake and waffle

mix

2 tablespoons packed brown sugar
l/s teaspoon ground cinnamon
Dash ground nutmeg

2

eggs, beaten

3 tablespoons milk
2 tablespoons butter or margarine, melted
I cupchoppedapple
Pancake syrup

Preheat oven to 425'F. Generously butter lO-inch round baking dish. Combine
pancake mix, brown sugar, cinnamon and nutmeg in medium bowl. Add eggs,
milk and butter; mix well. Stir in apple. Pour into baking dish. Arrange
sausage on batter. Bake 12 to 15 minutes or until golden brown. Cut into
wedges and serve with symp. Makes 5 servings.

SAUSAGECORNMUTTINS

17

Brunchtime Winrlers
English Breakfast
8 Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve Mierowave Sausage

Links

18 ounces frozen shredded hash brown potatoes
5 eggs
Va

cup

milk

2 tablespoons chopped onion
I tablespoon chopped fresh parsley
I teaspoon dry mustard
7z teaspoon salt
Va teaspoon ground black pepper

I

cup (4 ounces) shredded sharp Cheddar cheese,

divided

4 tomato slices, cut into halves
Microwaue Direetions: Place frozen potatoes in 11x7x2-inch microwave2-quart oval microwave-safe dish. Cover with
vented plastic wrap. Mierowave on High (100%) 3 minutes; break up and
rearrange partially thawed potatoes. Cover and rnierowave 4 to 5 minutes
more or until hot, stirring every 2 minutes. Combine eggs, milk, onion, parsley,
mustard, salt and pepper in small bowl. Pour over potatoes. Sprinkle with 7z
cup of the cheese. Cover with waxed paper. Microwaue on High 4 minutes,
stirring every 2 minutes to bring cooked egg mixture to center of dish. Remove
from microwave oven; Iet stand, covered, while heating sausage according to
package directions. Arrange hot sausage down center of egg mixture. Sprinkle
with remainingt/z cup cheese. Place 4 tomato halves along lengthwise edges of
dish. Cover with waxed paper and rnieroutaue on High 2 minutes or until
cheese melts. Makes 4 servings.
safe baking dish or shallow

ENGLISH BREAKFAST

t2

.d

*-,&

i7#
,A

:

,a#r'#

:.fl

*

w

-$+.

8.

d

,:5,F:
#
tfiaJ %
i',
r@
cZl)

_-

l{Y

w

,-

.'.,,..

5r".U

Eggs Goldenrod
4
4
3
3

Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
hard-cooked eggs
tablespoons butter or margarine
tablespoons all-purpose flour

Lr/z cups

milk

Salt
Freshly ground black pepper
'Warm
toast or English muffins
Cook Sizzlean strips according to package directions. Dice and set aside. Peel
finely crumble yolks and
set aside. Melt butter in small saucepan over low heat. Stir in flour and cook 3
to 4 minutes, stirring constantly. Gradually add milk; continue to cook and stir
until sauce is thick and smooth. Add chopped whites and 3/a of the Sizzlean
pieces; cook a few minutes more. Season with salt and pepper to taste. Spoon
over toast or English muffins. Top with egg yolk and remaining Sizzlean
pieces. Makes 3 to 4 servings.
eggs; separate whites and yolks. Coarsely chop whites,

EGGSGOLDENROD

dh

,,#*

t"*

d;. f
S r!: "d.

,e4
i

lrrarf

Brunchtime Winners

Sausage 'N Egg Brunch Special
rzt pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage
12 ounces frozen shredded hash brown potatoes, thawed

\h, crtp sour cream
Va

cup milk

\h, cup (2 ounces) shredded sharp Cheddar cheese

I

tablespoon chopped chives

4 eggs
Preheat oven to 350'F. Combine potatoes, sour cream, milk, cheese and chives
in medium bowl. Spoon into buttered shallow 2-quart rectangular casserole.
Bake 40 minutes. Cut sausale into halves lengthwise, then cut crosswise into
bite-sizedpieces. Arrange down center of casserole. Bake 10 minutes more.
Shape a well in each corner of the potato mixture. Break an egg into each well.
Bake l0 to 12 minutes more or until eggs reach desired doneness. Serve
immediately. Makes 4 servings.

Sausage and Spinach

Frittata

6 Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausages, cut into Lh-ir.ch
slices
I package (lO ounces) frozen chopped spinach, thawed,

I

squeezed

dry

tablespoon butter or margarine
4 eggs

r/a cup

water

teaspoon dried basil leaves
Ilb teaspoon salt
Yz

Ye

teaspoon groundblack pepper

Cook spinach in butter in l0-inch ovenproof skillet over medium-heat 5
minutes. Meanwhile, beat eggs with water, basil, salt and pepper in medium
bowl. Pour into skillet; stir briefly, then cook 1 minute. Arrange sausage on egg
mixture. Broil, 4 inches from heat, about 2 minutes or until puffed and golden.
To serve, cut into wedges. Makes 4 servings.

75

Scalloped Eggs and Sausage
I

package (1O ounces) Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausages

6 hard-cooked eggs, sliced
r/t curp. butter or margarine

r/n ctrp.

thinly sliced green onions

6 tablespoons all-purpose flour
I teaspoonsalt
Ye teaspoon ground white pepper
lVz cups milk
llzt cups chicken broth
3 tablespoons chopped pimiento

\2 cup (2 ounces) shredded process American cheese
Yt

cupr fine dried bread crumbs
Buttered toast points or English muffins

Preheat oven to 350oF. Arrange sausage and egg slices in buttered S-inch
square baking pan. Melt butter in medium saucepan over medium heat. Add
green onions; cook 3 minutes, stirring occasionally. Stir in flour, salt and
pepper. Gradually add milk and broth. Cook until smooth and thickened,
stirring constantly. Stir in pimiento. Pour sauce over sausage and eggs.
Combine cheese and crumbs in small bowl; sprinkle over sauce. Bake 30
minutes or until hot and bubbly. Serve on toast points or English muffins.
Makes 6 servings.

Sausage Spinach $uiche
I
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown'N Serve

4

eggs,

Sausage

Links

package (1O ounces) frozen chopped spinach, thawed,

dry
lightly beaten

squeezed

I

can (11 ounces) condensed Cheddar cheese soup

I/z cup

milk

r/e,

cup chopped onion
Vz teaspoon salt
Va teaspoon glound nutmeg
Ya teaspoon ground black pepper

I

baked pastry shell, f-inch diameter

Preheat oven to 350"E Combine spinach, eggs, soup, milk, onion, salt, nutmeg
and pepper in medium bowl; blend well. Pour into pastry shell. Arrange
sausage on top in spoke fashion. Bake 45 to 50 minutes or until knife inserted
near center comes out clean. Makes 5 servings.

I6

Brunchtime Winners

Vegetable Egg Bake
6 Swift Premium Brown'N Serve Microwave Sausage
Linke, thawed
114 cups frozen vegetable mix containingbroccoli,
carrotg, water chestnuts and red bell peppers
2 tablespoons chopped onion
6 egigs

I

tablespoonsmilk

Vl teaspoon salt
Dash ground black pepper
rh cup (2 ounces) shredded Monterey Jack cheese

Mierowaue Direetione: Coarsely chop frozen vegetables. Place vegetables
and onion in l0x6xll4-inch microwave-safe baking dish. Cover with vented
plastic wrap atd microwaue on High (l00Vo) 4 minutes or until vegetables
are crisp-tender, stirring once. Drain well. Beat together eggs, milk, salt and
pepper in medium bowl. Pour egg mixture over vegetables; cover with waxed
paper. Place baking dish on inverted microwave-safe dinner plate in
microwave oven. Microutaue on 70% (Medium-High) 5 minutes or until eggs
are partially set, pushing cooked edges to center once during cooking. Push
cooked edges to center again and arrange sausage on top ofvegetable-egg
mixture. Cover loosely and microwan)e on 70% lYz to 2 minutes. Sprinkle
cheese over sausage and eggs; microwave onllVo lYzta 2 minutes more or
until center is almost set. Makes 6 servings.

Breakfast Pizza
6 Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausages, cut into Yn-inch
slices

Pastry for single crust f-inch pie
2 cups (8 ounces) shredded Swiss cheese

4 eggs

llrt

cups sour cream
2 tablespoons chopped fresh parsley

Preheat oven to 425oF. Roll out pastry and fit into l2-inch pizza pan. Bake, on
Iowest oven rack,5 minutes. Cool. Sprinkle sausage and cheese over crust.
Lightly beat eggs in medium bowl. Stir in sour cream and parsley until smooth.
Pour over sausage and cheese. Bake 20 to 25 minutes more. Cool 5 minutes
before cutting. Makes 4 to 5 servings.

77

t

.qtr-

,#

&u,

SAUSAGE-ASPARAGUS SOUFFLE SAND1VICHES

Sausage-Asparagus Souffl e

Sandwiches
6 ounces Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut into 18 slices
Water
Va teaspoon salt
18 asparagus spears

3 English muffins, split, toasted
3 eggs, separated
!& teaspoon Worcestershire sauce
Yz teaspoon Dijon mustard
Dash ground black pepper
3/n

cup (3 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese

Yz inch water and the salt to a boil in large skillet over high heat. Place
asparagus in boiling water. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 5 minutes or
until asparagus is crisp-tender. Meanwhile, arrange muffin halves in 13x9x2inch baking pan. Arrange 3 asparagus spears on each muffin half.

Bring

Preheat oven to 350'F. Beat egg whites in medium bowl until stiff, but not dry.
Beat egg yolks with Worcestershire sauce, mustard and pepper in small bowl;
fold into whites. Fold in cheese. Top each sandwich with souffle mixture and 3
slices of the sausage. Bake 15 minutes. Makes 3 servings.

I8

%.

Brunchtime Winners

Sausage and Eggs with Curry Sauce
8 Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve Microwave Sausage
Links, thawed
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
2 tablespoons finely chopped onion
3 tablespoons all-purpose flour
I teaspoon chicken bouillon granules

ltzt cups milk
Ye teaspoon curry powder
Dash salt
Dash ground white pepper
4 slices toast
4 hard-cooked eggs, sliced

12 hot cooked asparagus spears

Microwave Directions: To make Curry Sauce, place butter and onion in
4-cup glass measure. Microwave on High (l00Vo) 2 minutes. Stir in flour and
bouillon granules. Gradually blend in milk. Mierowaue on High 3 to 4
minutes or until mixture boils and thickens, stirring twice. Stir in curry
powder, salt and pepper. Cover and keep warm. Place toast on microwave-safe
rack in microwave-safe dish. Arrange 3 egg slices down center of each toast
slice; place 1 sausage link on each side of egg. Microu)aue on High LVz to l}/t
minutes or until sausage is hot, rotating dish once. Arrange 3 asparagus spears
diagonally across sausage and egg. Spoon on Curry Sauce. Serve immediately.
Makes 4 servings.

Sausage Brunch Pie
1 package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown'N Serve
Sausage Links, cut into f-inch pieces
rh cup (2 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese
2 cups cream-style small curd cottage cheese
1 cup buttermilk baking mix
4 eggs
rh cup Italian tomato sauce
Preheat oven to 400"F. Lightly butter l0-inch quiche dish or pie plate. Spoon
Yz ofthe sausage into bottom ofdish. Spoon Cheddar cheese over sausage.
Combine cottage cheese, baking mix and eggs in medium bowl, beating until
smooth. Pour over sausage and cheese. Bake 15 minutes. Mix remaining
sausage with tomato sauce. Swirl mixture through partially baked batter. Bake
25 minutes more. Let stand 10 minutes before cutting into wedges.
Makes 8 servings.

79

MIDDAY
SATISNACTION
Soup Fare
ZesW Tomato Turkey Soup
I

cup (6 ounces) diced cooked Butterball Turkey

2 slicesbacon
r/e cup choppedonion

I

small clove garlic, minced
cup chopped seeded cucumber
r/+ cup chopped green bell pepper
I can (8 ounces) stewed tomatoes, undrained, cut up

1zt

2 cans (12 ounces each) cocktail vegetablejuice
I teaspoon chicken bouillon granules
I teaspoon Worcestershire sauce
rzt teaspoon sugar

Cook bacon in large saucepan over medium-high heat until crisp; break into
pieces and set aside. In drippings, saute onion and garlic until tender. Add
remaining ingredients including reserved bacon. Bring to a boil over high heat.
Reduce heat to low; simmer 5 minutes or until hot. Makes 4 servings.

Microwave Direetione: Cut bacon into l-inch

pieces.

Microwaue bacon in

2-quart microwave-safe casserole on High (L00%) 2r/z to 3 minutes, stirring
once. Remove bacon and set aside. In drippings, microwave onion and garlic
on High 2 minutes, stirring once. Add remaining ingredients including
reserved bacon. Mierowaue on High 7 to 8 minutes or until hot, stirring
twice. Makes 4 servings.

ZESTY TOMATO TURTEY SOUP

20

jfI'

:'

dl
s

&-.#ry

w
.V,;g'

I ..i-:,:'.-..

#r

?:lj

&e.

%
E,

r.$:

;$dh,

Octoberfest Sausage Soup
pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage
1 cup beefbroth
1 cup chicken broth
r/a cup coarsely chopped celery
r/a cup coarsely chopped onion
r/a cup coarsely chopped green bell pepper
1 medium potato, pared, diced
2 tablespoons cornstarch, dissolved in 2 tablespoons
Yz

water
1 cup (4 ounces) shredded Swiss cheese
1 can (8 ounces) sauerkraut, drained

2 cupshalfandhalf
teaspoon ground white pepper
2 green onions, sliced

Ya

Combine broths, celery, onion, green pepper and potato in large saucepan;
bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; simmer until vegetables are
crisp-tender, about 15 minutes. Add dissolved cornstarch; cook and stir until
soup thickens. Cut sausage into quarters lengthwise, then cut crosswise into
Vq-inch pieces. Add sausage, cheese, sauerkraut, half and half and white pepper.
Stir. Continue heating until mixture is hot. DO NOT BOIL. Serve
immediately. Garnish with green onions. Makes 4 to 6 servings.

OCTOBERFEST SAUSAGE SOUP

i

#.,

Soup Fore

Midday Potato Soup
I

package (12 ounces) Sizzlean Breakfast Strips, cut
into Vr-inch pieces
6 medium potatoes, pared, cut into f-inch cubes

4 cups water

I
I
I

tablespoon chicken bouillon granules

I

cup

ribcelery,chopped
medium onion, chopped

3 tablespoons butter or margarine
3 tablespoons all-purpose flour

milk

dill weed
teaspoon ground white pepper

lzt teaspoon dried
Va

Bring potatoes and water to a boil in medium saucepan over high heat. Add
bouillon granules and celery to water. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 15
minutes or until potatoes are tender. Drain vegetables, reserving liquid. Cook
Sizzlean pieces according to package directions in medium skillet, browning
Iightly. Remove and drain on paper towels. Saute onion in drippings over
medium-high heat until tender. Add butter. Stir in flour. Gradually add milk,
stirring until smooth. Add liquid from vegetables. Add Sizzlean pieces, sauce
from skillet and seasonings to vegetables. Heat 15 minutes, stirring
occasionally. For thicker consistency, mash 7z of the potatoes.
Makes 8 servings.

CaJun Turkey Soup
2 cups (10 ounces) diced cooked Butterball Turkey
I clove garlic, minced
I medium onion, sliced
2 tomatoes, diced
I can (13s2 ounces) ready-to-serve chicken broth

I can (16 ounces) tomato sauce
I package (1O ounces) frozen cut okra
sA teaspoon hot pepper sauce
I tablespoonsugar
1&

teaspoon dried oregano leaves

Izt teaspoon salt
I/e teaspoon

dried thyme leaves

Combine all ingredients in large saucepan. Cook over medium heat, stirring
until vegetables are tender. Serve with additional hot pepper
sauce, if desired. Makes 6 servings.

occasionally,

23

Sausage and Lendl Soup
1 package (lO ounces) Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausages,

cut into l#-inch slices
\h cup choppedonion
r# cup sliced carrot
\h cup sliced celery
I clove garlic, minced
2 tablespoons vegetable oil
I cup lentils, sorted, rinsed
6 cups water

3 teaspoons beef bouillon Sranules

I

cat (14\h ounces) whole tomatoes, undrained, cut up
Dash ground black pepper
2 teaspoons lemon juice
Cook onion, carrot, celery and garlic in oil in Dutch oven over medium heat 5
minutes. Add lentils, water and bouillon granules. Bring to a boil over high
heat. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 30 minutes or until lentils are
tender. Add sausage, tomatoes with juice and pepper to lentil mixture. Simmer
10 minutes. Stir in lemon juice. Makes 6 to 8 servings.

TurkeyWitd Rice Soup
2 cups (1O ounces) diced cooked
sA cup chopped onion

Butterball Turkey

3 tablespoons butter or margarine

I

package (6 ounces) long grain and wild rice mix

I

cup half and

5 cups water
I teaspoon chicken bouillon granules
I cup broccoli flowerets
rh cup coarsely shredded carrot

half

2 tablespoons dry sherry optional
Salt and ground black pepper
Saute onion in butter in Dutch oven over medium-high heat until crisp-tender.
Add turkey, rice, seasoning packet from rice mix, water and bouillon granules.
Bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low. Stir, cover and simmer 20
minutes or until rice is tender. Add broccoli and carrot. Cover and simmer 5
minutes more. Stir in half and half. Heat to serving temperature. DO NOT
BOIL. Stir in sherry; add salt and pepper to taste. Makes 6 servings.

24

Soup Fore

Hearty Turkey Ham Chowder
I
I

cup dicedButterball Slice'N Serve Turkey IIam
pound freshbroccoli, chopped
can (13s4 ounces) ready-to-serve chicken broth
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
2 tablespoons all-purpose flour
I cup milk
rh cup finely shredded carrot
16 cup (1.3 ounces) shredded sharp Cheddar cheese
Yl teaspoon ground nutmeg
Cook broccoli in broth in medium saucepan over medium heat until crisptender. Do not drain. Melt butter in large saucepan over medium heat. Stir in
flour. Gradually add milk; continue to cook and stir until sauce is thick and
smooth. Add turkey ham, broccoli with broth, carrot, cheese and nutmeg. Heat
until cheese melts and soup is hot. Makes 4 servings.
1&

Vermont Vegetable Stew
I
I
I

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, sliced thin
medium onion, chopped
tablespoon vegetable oil

I

bay leaf

3 cups water
2 teaspoons beef bouillon granules
lzt teaspoon dried thyme leaves

3 carrots, sliced
3 ribs celery, sliced

% head green cabbage, cut into l-inch pieces
2 tablespoons uncooked rice
1 can (8 ounces) tomato sauce
I crt (14\9 ounces) red kidney beans
I can (28 ounces) whole tomatoes, undrained, cut up
Saute onion in oil in Dutch oven until tender. Add remaining ingredients.
a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 30
minutes or until vegetables are tender. Makes 8 servings.

Bring to

25

Sausage Corn Chowder
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve
Microwave Sausage Links, thawed, cut into rh-inch
slices

2 cupscubedpotatoes
cup choppedonion
\9 cup chopped celery

3/+

V+

cup water

Ve

teaspoon ground thyme
Dash ground white pepper

I can (12 ounces) corn with red and green bell peppers
I can (17 ounces) cream-style corn
2 cups milk
I teaspoonsalt

Mieroutaue Direetione:

Place potatoes, onion, celery and water in 2-quart
microwave-safe bowl. Cover with vented plastic wrap and tnicrowaveon
Hieh (100%) 9 to 10 minutes or until vegetables are tender, stirring twice. Stir
in sausage, corn, cream-style corn, milk, salt, thyme and pepper. Cover and
mierowaue on High 7 to 8 minutes or until hot, stirring twice.
Makes 6 servings.

Quick Deli T\rrkey Soup
r/z pound

Butterball Deli Turkey Breast, cubed
can (l3a/n ounces) ready-to-serve chicken broth
cat (14\h ounces) stewed tomatoes, undrained
small zucchini, cut up (about I cup)
Ya teaspoon dried basil leaves
th cup cooked chili-mac pasta or macaroni

I
I
I

Combine broth, tomatoes with juice, zucchini and basil in large saucepan.
Bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to medium; simmer 10 minutes or
until zucchini is tender. Stir in turkey and pasta. Continue heating until
turkey is hot. Makes 4 servings.

tza
I

Soup Fo,re

Frank and Vegetable Soup
package (16 ounces) Eckrich Franks, cut into Yn-inch
slices
lYz cups chopped onions
I cup sliced carrots
Yz cup sliced celery
1 tablespoon butter or margarine
1 can (l4rh ounces) whole tomatoes, undrained
1 package (1O ounces) frozen cut green beans, thawed
1

D

cups beefbroth or bouillon
Grated Parmesan cheese

Saute onions, carrots and celery in butter in large saucepan over medium heat
5 minutes. Add tomatoes with juice; break up tomatoes. Mix in beans and
broth. Bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; simmer 15 minutes.
Add franks and simmer 5 minutes more. Top each serving with cheese.
Makes 8 servings.

FRANK AND VEGETABLE SOUP

:5
:b

Salad Br$Jet
Ttrrkey Pineapple Salad
1!29

cups (Iz! pound) cubed Butterball Slice 'N Serve Oven

Prepared Breast of Turkey
thin strips Butterball Slice'N Serve

1I,9 cups (% pound)

TurkeyHam

.

2 cups fresh or canned pineapple chunks
I cup diced unpared red apple
rh curp sliced celery
3/+

cup pecan halves

r/n cup sour cream
Y+ cup mayonnaise

Izl teaspoon sugar
Yn
3/n

teaspoon ground ginger

teaspoon prepared mustard
Lettuce leaves or pineapple shells

Combine turkey breast, turkey ham, pineapple, apple, celery and pecans in
medium bowl. Stir together sour cream, mayonnaise, sugar, ginger and
mustard in small bowl. Spoon dressing over salad and toss to blend. Serve
immediately on lettuce leaves or pineapple shells. Makes 6 servings.
To Make Pineopple Shells; Cut pineapple lengthwise into quarters keeping
top attached. Core and remove fruit from each quarter.

TURf,TY PUTEAPPLE SALAI)

28

-*ff/ f
:]r;E,r-

,.-

tr #si

t'.

1

ff* :*

ffi

Hot Potato Salad
7 to 8 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips, cut into th-ir.ch pieces
2 medium onions, choppedfine
I tablespoon all-purpose flour
4 teaspoons sugar
lYz teaspoons salt

I teaspoonpaprika
th cap vinegar
I cup water

6 medium potatoes, pared, cooked, sliced thin

Cook Sizzlean pieces in medium skillet over medium-low heat until they begin
to look crisp. Add onions; cook and stir until tcnder. Combine flour, sugar, salt
and paprika in small cup. Add to Sizzlean pieces, mixing well. Pour in vinegar
and water. Cook and stir until mixture thickens. Add potatoes; reduce heat to
low. Ileat 10 to 15 minutes or until hot. Makes 6 servings.

Summer Kielbasa Salad
pound Eckrich Polska Kielbasa, cut into Ve-inch slices
cup shredded red cabbage
medium cucumbe& sliced thin
4 red radishes, sliced thin
rh culp mayonnaise
rh crp sour cream
2 tablespoons Dijon mustard
I tablespoon prepared horseradish
ID teaspoon dried dill weed
r/z teaspoon garlic salt
r/+ crtp crumbled feta cheese
I teaspoon chopped fresh parsley

1r!

I
I

Saute kielbasa in lO-inch skillet over medium heat until lightly browned. Drain
on paper towels. Cool. Place kielbasa, cabbage, cucumber and radishes in large
bowl. Combine mayonnaise, sour cream, mustard, horseradish, dill weed and
garlic salt in small bowl. Whisk to blend; stir in cheese. Pour dressing over
kielbasa and vegetables. Cover and refrigerate 20 minutes. Sprinkle with
parsley and serve. Makes 4 to 6 servings.

30

Sc,lad

Bulfet

Spinach and Sausage Salad
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve
Microwave Sausage Links, thawed, cut into thirds
4 to 5 small red potatoes, unpared, cut into sA-inch
pieces (about 2 cups)
2 tablespoons water
\h cup chopped onion
I tablespoon vegetable oil
I tablespoon cornstarch

8/t cup chicken broth
r/+ cup white wine vinegar

I

tablespoon packed brown sugar

Iz! teaspoon celery seeds

Izi teaspoon salt
Va teaspoon ground black pepper
5 cups packed torn spinach

I
I

small red bell pepper, cut into strips
cup frozen peas, thawed
Mierowave Directions: Place potatoes and water in lYz-quart microwavesafe casserole. Cover; rnierowave on High (l00Vo) 7 to 8 minutes or until
potatoes are done, stirring once. Cover and set aside. Place onion and oil in 4cup glass measure. Mierowaae on High 2 minutes or until onion is tender.
Stir in cornstarch; gradually add broth. Mierowaue on High 2 minutes or
until mixture boils and thickens, stirring once. Add sausage. Microwave on
High2Vz to 3 minutes or until sausage is hot, stirring once. Stir in vinegar,
brown sugar, celery seeds, salt and pepper. Place spinach, red pepper, peas and
potatoes in large bowl. Pour dressing over vegetables. Toss and serve
immediately. Makes 5 to 6 servings.

Crunchy Turkey Fruit Salad
I

cup cubed Butterball Slice'N Serve Hickory Smoked
Breast of Turkey
2 cups shredded lettuce
rh cup red grapes, cut into halves
Vz cup diced unpared red apple
r/a cup cashew pieces
r/e cap French dressing

Lettuce leaves
Combine turkey, shredded lettuce, grapes, apple and cashew pieces in medium
bowl. Cover and refrigerate t hour. Add French dressing; toss until blended.
Serve on lettuce leaves. Makes 4 servings.

37

Make-Ahead Turkey Pasta Salad
1 cup bite-sized cubes Butterball Slice'N Serve Turkey

Pastrami or Turkey Salami
2 cups cooked rotini or macaroni
1 cup slicedcelery
Ys

cup shredded carrot

r/+ eup chopped

onion
6 radishes, sliced thin

I

tablespoon chopped fresh parsley

r/z cup mayonnaise

1 tablespoon vinegar
1 teaspoon prepared mustard
1 teaspoon salt
Yz teaspoon celery seeds

Dash ground white pepper

Place turkey pastrami, rotini, celery carrot, onion and radishes in large bowl.

Blend remaining ingredients in small bowl. Add to turkey-vegetable mixture
and stir gently. Cover and refrigerate at least 3 hours. Makes 4 servings.

MAKE-AHEAD TURKEY PASTA SALAD

/\

'*ry

'.."{

ni'

,f

t-

.#
g

u-#

q
'{
'E '#Jh' :..

'-

*-,
\t'n

**,*

{

,

'1

P#" t
*.
v
{.

l*

** f,,j'

+

\,
'1

Salad Bulfet

Confetti Beef Salad
Vz

pound Peter Eckrich Deli Roast Beef, cut into julienne

strips

3 ounces uncooked thin spaghetti (about 2 cups cooked)
I medium zucchini, cut into pieces
I small yellow squash, cut into pieces
\b, red bell pepper, cut into strips
rh cupt coarsely shredded carrot
Izt cup vinaigrette dressing with Dijon mustard
Ya teaspoon coarsely ground black pepper
Break spaghetti in half. Cook according to package directions. Rinse with cold
water; drain. Combine all ingredients in large bowl. Cover and refrigerate at
least t hour. Makes 5 servings.

Garden Patch Salad
6 ounces Swift Premium Deli Hard Salami, cut into

julienne strips

lzt cup olive

oil

2 tablespoons fresh lemon juice
1 tablespoon minced fresh parsley
I tablespoon grated Parmesan cheese
I clove garlic, minced
6 ounces mozzarella cheese, cubed

I pint cherry tomatoes, cut into halves
I medium zucchini, cut lengthwise into halves, sliced
thin
I small onion, cut into quarters, sliced thin

Place oil, lemon juice, parsley, Parmesan cheese and garlic in jar with tightfitting lid. Shake ingredients together and let stand t hour for flavors to blend.
Combine salami, mozzarella cheese, tomatoes, zucchini and onion in salad

bowl. Potu dressing over salad and toss to blend before serving.
Makes 6'servings.

33

Solcrd Bt$Jet

Rice Pilaf Salad
I package (6 ounces) Eckrich Ham, cut into thin strips
I package (9 ounces) rice pilaf mix
3 tablespoons vegetable oil
I tablespoonvinegar
I cupchoppedzucchini

rh cup cooked peas
Ya cup chopped fresh parsley
rrh, cap cherry tomato halves
6 lemon wedges
#r cup plain yogurt

Cook rice pilaf according to package directions, omitting butter. Combine oil
and vinegar; pour over warm rice pilaf in large bowl. Mix in ham, zucchini,
peas and parsley. Cool to room temperature. Garnish each serving with
tomatoes and lemon wedges; top with about I tablespoon yogurt.
Makes 6 servings.

French Turkey Potato Salad
2rh cups (12 ounces) cubed cooked Butterball Turkey
6 small red potatoes, unpared, cooked, cubed (about
2 cups)
\h, cup cooked peas
3/+ c\Lg

sliced celery

1 medium onion, chopped

Salt

Cool and Hot Dressing (recipe follows)
Place turkey, potatoes, peas, celery and onion in medium bowl. Add salt to
taste. Prepare Cool and Hot Dressing; spoon over turkey and vegetables.
Gently stir to mix and coat evenly. Cover and refrigerate. Serve chilled.
Makes 5 servings.

Cool and Hot Dressing: Combine 3/a cup sour cream, 3 tablespoons Dijon
mustard, % teaspoon ground coriander, % teaspoon ground ginger, Ya teaspoon
ground cumin and % teaspoon hot pepper sauce in small bowl; blend well.
Makes about 1 cup.

34

:jl

MARINATED BEEF SALAD

Marinated Beef Salad
Yz

pound sliced Peter Eckrich Deli Roast Beef, cut into

strips

cup picante salsa
2 tablespoons vegetable oil

r/z

3 teaspoons

vinegar

Ys

cup chopped red onion

1

avocado, peeled, cubed

4 lettuce leaves
1

tomato, cut into wedges
Tortilla chips, optional

Combine salsa, oil, vinegar and red onion in medium bowl. Add roast beef; stir
to coat meat with salsa mixture. Cover and refrigerate t hour. Just befirre
serving, add avocado and toss. To serve. place beef mixture on lettuce leaves
and garnish with tomato. Serve with tortilla chips. Makes 4 servings.

35

ANTIPASTOSALAD

Antipasto Salad
I4 pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut into Va-inch slices
Basic Salad Dressing (recipe follows)
6 cups torn lettuce
8 romaine leaves, torn
3 tomatoes, cut into wedges
1 cucumber, sliced
llzb cups cauliflowerets

4 green onions, sliced
2 small cloves garlic, minced
Feta cheese, optional

Prepare Basic Salad Dressing. Arrange vegetables and garlic in large serving
dish. Brown sausage in medium skillet over medium-high heat, stirring
occasionally. Drain on paper towels. Add sausage and cheese to salad. Pour
dressing over salad. Toss and serve immediately. Makes 6 servings.

Basie Salad Dressing: Combine % cup vegetable oil, 2 tablespoons red wine
vinegar, 1 minced clove garlic, 7z teaspoon Bon Appetit or Beau Monde
seasoning and dash freshly ground black pepper in jar with tight-fitting lid.
Shake ingredients together and let stand t hour for flavors to blend.
Makes about 7a cup.

96

Sctcd Bulfet

Harvest Salad
lYz cups (rzi
Serve
F/z cups (lzt
Serve
I medium
I medium

pound) bite-sized cubes Butterball Slice 'N
Breast ofTurkey
pound) julienne strips Butterball Slice'N

Turkey IIam
redapple, unpared, cubed
greenpear, unpared, cubed
lrl bup seedless green or red grape halves
Vz cnp dicedcelery
2 cups shredded green cabbage
rA cup plain low-fat yogurt
V+ culr mayonnaise

I tablespoonhoney
!6 teaspoon ground cinnamon
t/2 to I teaspoon shredded orange peel (zest)
Combine turkey breast, turkey ham, apple, pear, grapes, celery and cabbage in
large bowl. Stir together yogurt, mayonnaise, honey, cinnamon and orange peel
in small bowl. Pour dressing over salad and toss to blend. Serve immediately.
Makes 6 servings.

Chefs Bologna Salad
1 package (8 ounces) Eckrich Bologna, cut iuto

r/t-itch

strips
2 medium carrots

lzl medium cucumber
2lrt ounces sharp Cheddar cheese
2\h our.ces mozzarella cheese
7z head iceberg lettuce, torn

8 cherry tomatoes, cut into halves
Italian dressiug
Cut carrots, cucumber and cheeses into zx%-inch julienne strips. Place lettuce

in large serving bowl. Arange bologna, catrots, cucumbe& cheeses and
tomatoes on lettuce. Serve with Italian dressing. Makes 4 servings.

37

Sandu:ich Sampler
Arizon
I

a' s 7

-Layer Taco Sandwich

pound thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast

Lh cu'p coarsely chopped ripe olives

teaspoon chili powder
teaspoon grouud cumin
Vn teaspoon salt
\2 cu'p mayonnaise
rh cu.p sour cream
rh cup sliced green onions
4 large oval slices French bread, about I4 inch thick
I large tomato, sliced
1&

Iy'z

I

s/a
s/n

ripe avocado, peeled, sliced

cup (3 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese
cup (3 ounces) shredded Monterey Jack cheese
Lettuce leaves

Salsa
Preheat oven to 350"F. Combine olives, chili powder, cumin and salt in
medium bowl; reserve two tablespoons. Stir mayonnaise, sour cream and
onions into remaining olive mixture. Using 1/z of the mayonnaise mixture,
spread on 1 side ofeach bread slice. Top with tomato and turkey. Spread
remaining mayonnaise mixture on top of turkey. Top with avocado slices.
Sprinkle with cheeses. Transfersandwiches to baking sheet. Bake until hot,
about 15 minutes. Top with reserved olive mixture. Serve on lettuce leaves
with salsa. Makes 4 open-faced sandwiches.

Atlanta Treat
I

pound thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast

t/n cup applesauce

8 slices raisin bread, toasted
4 slices Swiss cheese
I large apple, sliced thin
Spread 7z tablespoon of the applesauce on each slice of toast. Divide turkey
evenly on 4 slices ofthe toast. Layer cheese and apple slices on remaining 4
slices toast. Serve open face with additional applesauce. Makes 4 sandwiches.
ARI,ZONA'S 7-LAYER TACO SANDWICH

38

Sausage Baguette Dijon
1 package (16 ounces) Eckrich Skinless Smoked
Sausage
1 can (14 ounces) sauerkraut
lYz cups (6 ounces) shredded Swiss cheese
Y+ cup country Dijon mustard
Yz teaspoon caraway seeds, optional
1 package (1O ounces) refrigerated white bread dough
1 egg white
1 tablespoon water
Preheat oven to 350'F. Squeeze sauerkraut dry. Combine sauerkraut, cheese,
mustard and caraway seeds in small bowl. Unroll bread dough onto lightly
floured surface. Pat or roll into 15x 12-inch rectangle. Spread sauerkraut
mixture to within 172 inches of edges. Lay sausage lengthwise down center of
sauerkraut mixture. Fold dough over sausage forming a package. Press together
long edges to seal. Place seam side down on greased baking sheet; tuck ends
under loaf and press together. Lightly beat egg white and water. Brush dough
with egg white mixture. Bake 30 minutes or until golden brown. To serve, cut
into slices. Makes 6 to 8 servings.

SAUSAGE BAGUETTE DIJON

\
6

*y^'*t4

Sandurich Sampler

New York Combo
r/z pound

thinly sliced Peter Eckrich Deli Corned Beef

lzt pound thinly sliced Peter Eckrich Deli Pastrami
t/a cup prepared mustard
8 slices rye bread
llrt cups sauerkraut, drained thoroughly

Dill pickle spears, optional

To make each sandwich, spread mustard evenly on 2 slices of the rye bread.
Layer 2 slices of the corned beef on I slice of bread; add % cup of the
sauerkraut and 2 slices ofthe pastrami. Top with second slice ofbread. Serve
with additional mustard and dill pickle spears. Makes 4 sandwiches.

Turkey Rosy Slaw Sandwich
r/z pound

thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast
rh cup shredded red cabbage
I small red apple, chopped
3 tablespoons chopped red onion
3 tablespoons creamy Italian dressing
8 slices whole wheat bread
Combine cabbage, apple, onion and dressing in small bowl. Evenly divide
turkey over 4 slices of the bread. Divide cabbage mixture over turkey. Top with
remaining bread. Makes 4 sandwiches.

Hot Ham Hero
s/a

pound shaved Swift Premium Deli Virginia Baked

Va

pound shaved Swift Premium Deli Hard Salami

Ham

6 tableepoons butter or margarine, divided
I large onion, sliced
fhard rolls, sliced lengthwise almost to other side
4 slices Provolone cheese
Cook ham and salami shavings in 4 tablespoons ofthe butter in large skillet
over medium-high heat untillightly browned. Remove meat and set aside. Add
remaining 2 tablespoons butter to butter in skillet and saute onion until
tender. Remove and set aside. Place rolls cut side down in remaining butter in
skillet and lightly brown cut sides of each. Arrange meat, onion and 1 slice of
the cheese over each roll. Place rolls on broiler pan. Broil, 4 inches from heat,
until cheese melts. Fold in half and serve. Makes 4 sandwiches.

47

Sondurich Sompler

Turkey French Dip
lzt pound Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey,

sliced thin

3 teaspoons chicken bouillon granules
2 cups boiling water
Dash

paprika

2 tablespoons butter or margarine, divided
1 cup sliced onion
I cup sliced green bell pepper
4 French or Italian rolls, sliced lengthwise and toasted

orwarmed
Dijon mustard
Dissolve bouillon granules in water; add paprika and keep warm. Melt 1
tablespoon ofthe butter in skillet over medium heat. Saute onion and green
pepper until tender; remove and keep warm. Melt remaining I tablespoon
butter in same skillet. Add turkey; cover and heat until hot. Spread bottom
halves of rolls with mustard. Arrange hot turkey on rolls; spoon onion mixture
on turkey and cover with roll tops. Serve each sandwich with bouillon for
dipping. Makes 4 sandwiches.

Mierowaue Direetions: Dissolve bouillon granules in water; add paprika
and keep warm, Mierowaue 2 tablespoons butter, onion and gteen pepper in
2-cup glass measure on High (l00Vo) 4 minutes or until vegetables are tender,
stirring twice. Cover and keep warm. Arrange turkey in microwave-safe dish;
cover with waxed paper. Microwaae on High I to 2 minutes or until turkey is
hot. Microwoue rolls on High about 30 seconds to warm. Spread bottom
halves of rolls with mustard. Arrange hot turkey on rolls; spoon onion mixture
on turkey and cover with roll tops. Serve each sandwich with bouillon for
dipping. Makes 4 sandwiches.

Spring Hero
r/z pound
r/z pound

I
I

thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast
thinly sliced Swift Premium Deli IIam

package (8 ounces) cream cheese, softened
can (8rla ounces) crushed pineapple, drained
1 tablespoon dried minced onion
Ve teaspoon ground ginger
6 whole wheat rolls, sliced lengthwise

Lettuce leaves
Combine cream cheese, pineapple, onion and ginger in small bowl. Spread on
cut sides ofrolls. Layer turkey, ham and lettuce on bottom halves ofrolls.
Cover with top halves of rolls. Makes 6 sandwiches.

42

GOLDENGATEGRILL

Golden Gate

Grill

pound thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast
egg, beaten
r/e cu,p milk or half and half
8 large oval slices sourdough French bread
Grated Parmesan or Romano cheese
I tomato, sliced thin
I small avocado, peeled, sliced
2 tablespoons chopped fresh cilantro
4 slices red onion, separated into rings

3/n

I

4 slices Monterey Jack cheese
2 tablespoons butter or margarine, softened
1 clove garlic, minced
r/e to Vn teaspoon crushed red pepper
Combine egg and milk in shallow dish. Dip 1 side of each bread slice in egg
mixture, then in Parmesan cheese. Arrange turkey on undipped side of 4 slices
ofthe bread. Place tomato, avocado, cilantro and red onion on turkey. Top
with Monterey Jack cheese and remaining bread, dipped side up. Combine
butter, garlic and red pepper. Preheat large skillet over medium heat. Melt 1
tablespoon of the butter mixture in skillet. Brown both sides of 2 sandwiches
until crisp. Repeat with remaining butter and sandwiches. Serve immediately.
Makes 4 sandwiches.

43

'tw#'s

r|#
/

th,

*,

3h

'i',,[,5ii.

s#,
u

##

tlJs

'a'1 -.

)t'*

\

,ff
\#

I d''"d

h"t$t

\*
BAKEDTURKEY SANDWICH

Baked Turkey Sandwich
2 cups (10 ounces) diced cooked Butterball Turkey
Vr cup chopped Swift Premium Peperoni
1 loaf (16 ounces) frozen bread dough, thawed
iYt cup (3 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese
3/+ cup (3 ounces) shredded mozzarella cheese
s/<

cup chopped onion

Vz cup chopped

celery

Yr cup mayonnaise
r/z teaspoon
Ya

salt

teaspoon ground black pepper

1 egg white
1 tablespoon water
Sesame seeds

Let bread dough warm and start to rise. Preheat oven to 375"F. To malie
filling, combine turkey, peperoni, cheeses, onion, celery. mal,onnaise, salt and
pepper in medium bowl. On floured surface. roll dough into 15x 11-inch
rectangle. PIace on greased cookie sheet. Spread filling lengthwise down center
third of rectangle, Ieaving l: inch on each end. Cut dough, or.r both sides o1'
filling, crosswise at 1rr':-inch intervals almost, to Iilling. To enclose filling, take
strip from each side, twist once and pinch ends together. Continue with
remaining strips. Press each end of loaf together and lbld under. Mix egg u'hite
and water; brush on dough. Sprinkle rvith sesame seeds. Bake 35 minutes or
until golden brown. Let stand 10 mir.rutes be{bre slicing. Makes 10 slices.

44

Scndurich Sampler

Hawaiian Hero
Yr pound
Vr pound
Yr pound

I

thinly sliced Peter Eckrich Deli Honey Loaf
thinly sliced Butterball Deli Smoked Turkey Breast
thinly sliced Swift Premium Deli llard Salami

package (3 ounces) cream cheese, softened

4 canned pineapple rings, drained, reservejuice
I round loaf (16 ounces) unsliced Hawaiian bread
2 ounces sliced Cheddar cheese
I large dill pickle, sliced thin
2 ounces sliced Swiss cheese

tz! avocado, peeled, sliced
r/a cup aour

thin

cream

1 tablespoon mayonnaise
Vr teaspoon dry mustard

I
I
I

tablespoon chopped green bell pepper
tablespoon chopped red bell pepper
tablespoon chopped green onion

Combine cream cheese and 3 teaspoons of the reserved pineapple juice in small
bowl. Cut off the top Ya of the Hawaiian bread horizontally. Hollow out
remaining portion ofbread, leaving l-inch-thick shell. Spread cream cheese
mixture over bottom of shell. Layer honey loaf, Cheddar cheese, turkey, dill
pickle, Swiss cheese, salami, pineapple and avocado over cream cheese

mixture.
Blend together sour cream, mayonnaise, 1 teaspoon of the reserved pineapple
juice, mustard, peppers and green onion. Spread over avocado slices. Cover
with top portion of loaf. To serve, cut into wedges. Makes 8 servings.

Beef, Spinach and Mushroom Rolls
1 pound thinly sliced Peter Eekrich Deli Roast Beef
llui ounces cream cheese, softened

2 tablespoons mayonnaise
I green onion with top, minced

I

teaspoon lemon juice
Dash salt and ground black pepper
4 crusty sandwich rolls, sliced lengthwise
Ya pound fresh spinach leaves, washed, patted dry
I cup sliced fresh mushrooms
8 slices bacon, cooked
Blend together cream cheese, mayonnaise, gteen onion, Iemon juice, salt and
pepper in small bowl. Spread cut sides of each roll with cream cheese mixture.
Divide and arrange spinach, roast beef, mushrooms and bacon on bottom
halves of rolls. Top with remaining halves of rolls. Makes 4 sandwiches.

45

Cold Cut Hero Sandwich
10 slices (4 ounces) Eckrich
4 slices (4 ounces) Eckrich
4 slices (4 ounces) Eckrich
4 slices (4 ounces) Eckrich
r/z cup olive oil
r/+ cup stuffed green olives,

Hard Salami
Cooked Ham

Bologna
Pickle Loaf
sliced

2 tablespoons minced fresh parsley
2 tablespoons grated Parmesan cheese

I

clove garlic, minced
1 teaspoon lemon juice
3 cups shredded lettuce
1 loaf Italian bread, 15 inches long, sliced lengthwise
4 slices American cheese

I

large green bell pepper, sliced into rings

1 large tomato, sliced
1 red onion, sliced
4 slices Monterey Jack cheese
Combine oil, olives, parsley, Parmesan cheese, garlic and lemon juice in glass
jar with tight-fitting lid. Shake and let stand at least t hour to blend flavors.
Pour dressing over lettuce in bowl and toss. To assemble sandwich, top bottom
half of bread withr/z of the lettuce mixture. Then layer 1/z of the hard salami,
the American cheese, Yz of the green pepper, the ham, tomato, bologna,
remaining green pepper, pickle loaf, red onion, remaining hard salami and
Monterey Jack cheese on lettuce mixture. Top with remaining Iettuce mixture
and other half of bread. Cut into l-inch slices and serve.
Makes 1 large sandwich, 15 inches long.

COLDCUT HEROSANDWICH
""*;*:*91

--uG\e*
,,:,.%_qn**

*

Sandutich Sompler

Lean TurkeyClub
4 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
4 thin slices Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey
6 slices reduced-calorie wheat bread, toasted
Horseradish sauce or reduced-calorie mayonnaise
Cucumber slices
Tomato slices

Lettuce leaves
Cook Sizzlean strips according to package directions. Drain on paper towels.
Spread I side ofeach slice oftoast with horseradish sauce. To make each
sandwich, place I slice of the turkey on first slice of toast; top with cucumber
slices. Place second slice of toast on cucumbers. Then layer with another slice
ofthe turkey, 2 ofthe Sizzlean strips, tomato slices and lettuce. Top with
remaining slice of toast. Cut diagonally into quarters and secure with wooden
picks. Makes 2 sandwiches.

Hot Sausage Hero Sandwich
I
I

package (16 ounces) Eckrich Skinless Smoked
Sausage

tablespoonbutter or margarine

2 cups thinly sliced onions
2 medium green bell peppers, cut into strips
2 cloves garlic, minced
Yz teaspoon dried oregano leaves
Ve teaspoon crushed red pepper
I cat(14\h ounces) whole tomatoes, drained, cut up
8 hot dog buns
Melt butter in large skillet over medium heat. Add onions, green peppers,
garlic, oregano and red pepper. Cover and cook about 20 minutes or until
tender. Cut sausage crosswise into halves, then cut lengthwise into halves. Add
sausage and tomatoes to skillet; cover and heat 8 minutes or until sausage is
hot. To serve, spoon a sausage piece with vegetables into each bun.
Makes 8 sandwiches.

47

ENDOr.DAY
ENTREES

Fauorite Standbgs

Smoked Sausage Noodle Bake
I

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage

8 ounces uncooked medium egg noodles
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
rh cupr choppedonion
\h cup choppedcelery
I can (17 orinces) cream-style corn
th, cup sour cream
rE teaspoon salt
Dash ground black pepper
Preheat oven to 350"F. Cook noodles according to package directions. Melt
butter in small saucepan over medium-high heat. Saute onion and celery until
crisp-tender. Combine noodles, onion, celery, corn, sour cream, salt and pepper
in large bowl. Pour into buttered shallow 2-quart baking dish. Cut sausage into
serving size pieces. Arrange on top ofnoodles and push down partially into
noodles. Bake 40 minutes or until hot. Makes 4 to 6 servings.

SMOIIED SAUSAGE N(X)DLE BAI(E

48

-ir rco't
Lar

tr l.

EEr.Y

rd-.

+3- ,Se
r 4{Fr q'

=E
=fi
==L
q-

.
{

q.

L
a;.

ck
1&

*.,,*':
1!,

lt

%;..
;irj::'i,

v

e*ff -16

'*.f

{ }'

I
\

'-isi';'"

*,

i*.,*
'-qnglf,tf-

'1.

E ,,.: .
i. ii!.

I'

,".j , 'o,

qa

TUR,KEY WITH LD MON V DGETABLES

Turkey with Lemon Vegetables
4 slices Butterball Slice 'N Serve Breast of Turkey, cut
3/e

inch thick

2 tablespoons butter or margarine
3 medium carrots, cut into julienne strips 2 inches long
3 ribs celery, cut into julienne strips 2 inches long
Ya cup water (omit for microwave method)
1 medium zucchini, cut into julienne strips 2 inches long
1 tablespoon cornstarch

I

cup chicken bouillon

2 tablespoons lemon juice
2 tablespoons minced fresh parsley
1 teaspoon lemon pepper

50

r.. f
;*te

.ry

A

Faaorite Standbgs
Melt butter in large skillet over medium-high heat. Saute carrots and celery 3
minutes. Add water and zucchini. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 5
minutes or until vegetables are crisp-tender. Combine cornstarch and bouillon
in small bowl. Add cornstarch mixture to vegetables. Cook and stir over
medium heat until thickened. Stir in lemon juice, parsley and lemon pepper.
Place turkey on top ofvegetables; cover and heat over low heat until turkey is
hot, 5 to 8 minutcs. Place turkey on platter, arrange vegetables around turkey
and spoon remaining sauce over turkey. Makes 4 servings.

Microwave Direetions: Mierowaue butter in lYz-quart microwave-safe
casserole on High (100%) 45 seconds. Add carrots and celery; cover loosely
with waxed papet Microwave on High 3 minutes, stirring once. Add
zucchini, cover loosely and,rnicrowaue on High 4 to 5 minutes or until
vegetables are crisp-tender, stirring once. Combine cornstarch and bouillon in
small bowl. Add cornstarch mixture to vegetables. Microwave on High 372 to
4 minutes or until thickened, stirring once or twice. Stir in lemon juice, parsley

and lemon pepper. Place sliced turkey on top of vegetables; cover and
mierowaue on High 31/z minutes or until turkey is hot. Place turkey on
platter, arange vegetables around turkey and spoon remaining sauce over
turkey. Makes 4 servings.

Sausage Creole Casserole
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve

Microwave Sausage Links, thawed
choppedonion
8/n cup chopped green bell pepper
3Z cup

I

tablespoon vegetable

I
I

can (16 ounces) tomato sauce with tomato bits
can (8 ounces) tomato sauce

oil

3 cups hot cooked rice
I cao.(14\h ounces) kidney beans, drained

l# teaspoon salt
1&

teaspoon dried thyme leaves

Vr teaspoon paprika
rAa toVe teaspoon ground red pepper

Dash ground black pepper

Mierowove Directiorn: Combine onion, green pepper and oil in 2-quart
microwave-safe casserole. Cove\microwaueorr High (r00%) 2 minutes or
until vegetables are partially cooked, stirring once. Stir in rice, kidney beans,
tomato sauces, salt, thyme, paprika and peppers. Cover; microuroue on High
6 to 7 minutes or until hot, stirring once. Stir; arrange sausage on top of rice
mixture. Cove4 mierou)aae on High 3Yz to 4 minutes or until sausage is hot.
Makes 5 servings.

5l

Fo;uorite Standbgs

Turkey with New England
Cranberry Sauce
2- to 8-pound Butterball Breast ofTurkey
1 jar (14 ounces) cranberry-orange sauce
rh cup seedless green grapes, cut into halves
I tablespoon cornstarch
Izi teaspoon ground allspice

I
I

cuporangejuice
teaspoon lemon juice
2 drops red food coloring, optional
Roast turkey according to package directions. Combine cranberry-orange
cornstarch, allspice, juices and food coloring in small saucepan.
Bring to a boil over high heat, stirring constantly. Reduce heat to low and
simmer 5 minutes. Serve sauce over sliced turkey. Makes 272 cups sauce.
sauce, grapes,

Seasoned Rice with Ham and Turkey
I/z pound

Swift Premium Deli Ham, cut into strips
pound Butterball Deli Turkey Breast, cut into cubes
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
rh cup chopped onion
I clove garlic, minced
sZ cup uncooked long grain rice
Vz

I/z teaspoon salt
Iz! teaspoon chili powder
Ye

I

teaspoon ground sumin
cat (14\9 ounces) stewed tomatoes, undrained

lVa cups water
Vz cup

frozen peas, thawed

Melt butter in large skillet over medium-high heat. Add onion and garlic; saute
until tender. Stir in rice, salt, chili powder and cumin. Add tomatoes with juice
and water. Bring to a boil. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 25 minutes.
Stir in ham, turkey and peas. Continue heating until hot, about 5 minutes.

MakesSto6servings.

52

t

*ffi*
*{..

'ry

CHEESE-SAUSAGE STUFFED POTATO SHELLS

Cheese-Sausage Stuffed Potato Shells
Yz

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage

6 medium potatoes, baked

2/t cup sour cream
Ys

cup chopped green onions

:Yt cup (3 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese

1Vz tablespoons
r/q

to

r/z

Dijon mustard

teaspoon ground black pepper

Preheat oven to 400'F. Slice ofT top oi each baked potato lengthwise aud scoop
out potato pulp, Ieaving about 7r inch potato in shell. Combine potato ltulp
with remaining ingredients except sausage in medium borvl; mix well. Cut
sausage into quarters lengthwise, then cut crosswise into 7r-inch pieces. Stir
into potato mixture. Fill potato shells. Bake 1;-r minutes or until cheese melts
and potatoes are hot. Makes 6 servings.

53

Apricot Turkey Stuffed Squash
2 cups (lO ounces) diced cooked Butterball Turkey
2 acorn squash
1 tablespoon butter or margarine, melted
Va teaspoon ground cinnamon
rh cup chopped dried apricots
2 tablespoons currants
r/a, cup sugar
lVb cups water
lYz tablespoons cornstarch, dissolved in
r/n teaspoon ground cinnamon
Ye

I tablespoon water

teaspoon salt

1llz tablespoons white wine vinegar
r/n cup cashew pieces
llzt tablespoons chopped green onions
Preheat oven to 350"F. Cut squash into halves lengthwise; scoop out seeds.
Place cut sides up in baking pan. Combine butter and Ya teaspoon cinnamon;
brush on squash. Bake I hour or until tender. Meanwhile, simmer apricots,
currants, sugar and water in medium saucepan over medium-low heat 5
minutes. Add turkey. Combine dissolved cornstarch, % teaspoon cinnamon
and the salt. Blend into turkey mixture; cook and stir until thickened. Stir in
vinegar, cashews and onions. Spoon turkey mixture into hot squash halves.
Makes 4 servings.

APRICOTTURKEYSTUFTED

Fauorite Standbys

Cassoulet
1 pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut

pieces
6 slices bacon, cut into 2-inch pieces
I jar (16 ounces) pearl onions, drained

into lrh-inch

3 cans (15lzt ounces each) great northern beans, drained

I can (15 ounces) tomato sauce special
I can (8 ounces) tomato sauce
3 medium carrots, sliced thin
I large clove garlic, minced

3/a

teaspoon dried thyme leaves

3Z teaspoon

dry mustard
3 tablespoons white wine, optional

Preheat oven to 350'E Cook bacon in large skillet over medium-high heat until
browned; remove and set aside. In drippings, lightly brown onions and cut
sides of sausage. Remove and set aside. Combine beans, tomato sauces, carrots,
garlic, thyme and mustard in large saucepan. Heat over medium heat to
simmering. Stir in sausage, onions and bacon. Spoon into S-quart casserole.
Cover and bake t hour or until hot and bubbly, removing cover last half hour.
Just before serving, stir in wine. Makes 8 servings.

Ilrrkey Calzone
I

cup diced Butterball Slice'N Serve Barbecue
Seasoned Breast of Turkey
3/a, cu;p sliced fresh mushrooms or \b, curp canned sliced
mushrooms, drained
r/a cup diced green bell pepper
rub cup diced onion
I tablespoon butter or margarine
I package (10 ounces) refrigerated all ready pizza crust
Ve

I

'
'

cuppizzaor spaghetti sauce

cup (4 ounces) shredded mozzarella cheese
Vt cup grated Parmesan cheese
Preheat oven to 400'E, Saute mushrooms, pepper and onion in buttcr in
medium skillet over medium-high heat until tender; set aside. Unroll pizza
crust; cut into 4 equal rectangles. Press each piece into 6-inch square. Spread 1
tablespoon pizzasauce in triangle shape over halfofeach square to within Yz
inch of edge. Top sauce evenly with vegetable mixture, turkey and cheeses.
Moisten edge of dough with water. Carefully fold dough over filling forming a
triangle-shaped calzone; pinch edges to seal securely. Place on greased cookie
sheet. Pierce top ofcalzone with fork or knife to let steam escape. Bake 12 to
15 minutes or until golden brown. Makes 4 calzones.

lr!,

Faaorite Stcndbys

Creamed Turkey on Spaghetti Squash
2 cups (1O ounces) cubed cooked Butterball Turkey
white meat preferred
rh cup chopped red or green bell pepper
Va crtp chopped green onions

r/a cult butter or margarine
r/a cup cornstarch
132 cups chicken broth

I

cuphalf andhalf ormilk

4b cnp (2.6 ounces) shredded Monterey Jack cheese
lzt teaspoon salt
3- pound spaghetti squash, cooked, seeded, separated

into strands
Saute pepper and onions in butter in large saucepan over medium-high heat
until tender. Stir in cornstarch. Gradually add broth and half and half. Cook

and stir over medium heat until thickened. Stir in turkey, cheese and salt.
Reduce heat to low; continue heating until turkey is hot and cheese melts,
about 10 minutes. Spoon over squash. Makes 4 servings (4 cups sauce).

Microwaue Direetions: Microwaue pepper and onions in butter in

2-quart microwave-safe dish on High (100%) 3 minutes, stirring once. Stir in
cornstarch. Gradually add broth and half and half. Mieroutaue o\ High 5 to 8
minutes or until thickened, stirring twice. Stir in turkey, cheese and salt.
Microwaue on High 3 to 5 minutes more to heat turkey and melt cheese.
Spoon over squash. Makes 4 servings (4 cups sauce).

Frank-Macaroni Bake
I/z pound

Eckrich Franks, cut into Va-inch slices
2 cups uncooked macaroni
rh cttp sour cream
Ya teaspoon dry mustard
Va teaspoon salt
Dash ground black pepper
3/n

cup

milk

2 cups (8 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese, divided

Paprika
Preheat oven to 350oF. Cook macaroni according to package directions.
Combine sour cream, mustard, salt and pepper in small bowl. Blend in milk.
Layer Yz of the macaroni, 1 cup of the cheese, the franks and remaining
macaroni in buttered shallow 2-quart baking dish. Pour milk mixture over
macaroni and top with remaining 1 cup cheese. Sprinkle with paprika. Bake 30
minutes or until cheese is melted and lightly browned on top.
Makes 6 servings.

56

BARBECUED SAUSAGE KABOBS

Barbecued Sausage Kabobs
1 pound

Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut into l-inch pieces

I cupdriedapricots
I can (12 ounces) beer

t/z

redbell pepper
rh green bell pepper

I Spanish onion, cut into wedges
Yl pound fresh medium mushrooms
3/n cup apricot preserves
I tablespoon prepared mustard
2 tablespoons chili sauce
I teaspoon Vlorcestershire sauce
Simmer sausage and apricots in beer in large saucepan over low heat 10
minutes. Cut peppers into lYl-inch squares. Add peppers to sausage mixture;
let stand off heat 10 minutes. Assemble kabobs on skewers, alternately
threading sausage with onion, red and green peppers, mushrooms and apricots.
Combine apricot preserves, mustard, chili sauce and Worcestershire sauce in
small saucepan. Heat over medium heat, stirring until blended. Brush kabobs
with sauce. Grill or broil,4 inches from heat, 10 minutes, turning and brushing
with more sauce after 5 minutes. Brush with remaining sauce and serve.
Makes 4 servings.

57

Smoked Sausage Stuffed Pasta Shells
3/a

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, chopped fine

l8 large macaroni shells

1 pound ricotta cheese
1 egg, beaten
lVz cups (6 ounces) shredded mozzarella cheese
r/z cup chopped fresh parsley
r/+ cup grated Parmesan cheese
Yz teaspoon dried basil leaves
Yz teaspoon dried oregano leaves
1 jar (15 ounces) preparedspaghettisauce with
mushrooms and onions
Yg

cup water

Prepare shells according to package directions. Preheat oven to 375oF.
Combine ricotta cheese and egg in medium bowl. Add mozzarella,parsley,
Parmesan cheese, basil and oregano. Stir in sausage. Combine spaghetti sauce
and water in small bowl. Put 32 cup of the sauce in bottom of 13x9x2-inch
baking pan. Fill shells with sausage-cheese mixture and place in pan. Pour
remaining sauce over top. Bake 35 minutes or until stuffed shells are heated
through and cheese melts. Makes 9 servings (2 shells each).

SMOI(ED SAUSAGE STUFTED PASTA SHELLS

Faaorite Stcndbgs

T[rkey with Gingered Apricot Sauce
4 to 6 slices Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey,
cut 3/s inch thick
I tablespoon cornstarch
Vr teaspoon ground ginger
4 teaspoons honey
lzi teaspoon soy sauce
r/+ teaspoon vinegar

I

cup apricotnectar

To make sauce, place cornstarch, grnger, honey, soy sauce and vinegar in small
saucepan. Blend in small amount of the apricot nectar; stir in remaining
nectar. Bring to a boil over medium-high heat. Cook and stir until thickened.
Heat turkey according to package directions. Serve sauce over turkey.
Makes 4 to 6 servings (1 cup sauce).

Mierowave Directions: To make sauce,

place cornstarch, glnger, honey, soy

in 2-cup glass measure. Blend in small amount of the apricot
nectar; stir in remaining nectar. Microwove on High (L00Vo) 3 minutes or
until thickened, stirring twice. Heat turkey according to package directions.
Serve sauce over turkey. Makes 4 to 6 servings (t cup sauce).
sauce and vinegar

Maine Bean Bake
1 package (16 ounces) Eckrich Franks, cut into

f-inch

pieces
1 package (8 ounces) Bckrich Salami, cut into pieces
2 cans (22 ounces each) baked beans
lh cup chopped onion
Ye cup packed brown sugar
Vt cu'p molasses
r/e cup

chili sauce
teaspoon prepared mustard
r/z teaspoon V[orcestershire sauce

I

Vs

teaspoon garlic powder

Preheat oven to 350'F. Combine all ingredients in large bowl. Pour into 1%quart casserole. Bake lYr hours or until hot and bubbly. Makes 8 servings.

59

International Flair
Country French Turkey
4 to 5 slices Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey,
cut a/a inch thick
3 medium carrots, cut into l-inch pieces, quartered
3 medium parsnips, sliced
I medium (116 pounds) rutabaga, cubed
2 cups water
2 teaspoons chicken bouillon granules
3 tablespoonsbutter
2 tablespoons cornstarch, dissolved in 2 tablespoons

water

Iz! teaspoon salt
16 teaspoon

ground black pepper

Chopped fresh parsley

Combine carrots, parsnips, rutabaga, water and bouillon granules in large
saucepan. Bring to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer
6 to 8 minutes or until vegetables are almost tender. Drain vegetables and
reserve cooking liquid. If necessary, add water to liquid to make 2 cups. Melt
butter in large skillet over medium-high heat until browned. Add cooked
vegetables. Stir dissolved cornstarch into reserved 2 cups cooking liquid. Pour
over vegetables and cook until sauce thickens. Add salt, pepper, parsley and
turkey. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 10 minutes or until turkey is hot.

Makes4toSsenrings.

COUIITRYTRINCHTURTEY

60

*t

.{4,.

1

-*Y

*
.1
tl

\"'

\$

Sausage Fettuccine
I

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut diagonally into
Vr-inch slices
8 ounces uncooked fettuccine

l/t

crtp

butter or margarine

pound fresh mushrooms, sliced
I clove garlic, minced
2 eggs, beaten
r/z cup heavy cream or half and half
1 cup grated Parmesan cheese
t/z cup chopped fresh parsley
Yz

Cuok fettuccine according to package directions. Meanwhile. melt butter in
large skillet over medium heat. Add mushroums and garlic: cook and stir until
mushrooms are soft. Remove from skillet and seL aside. Heat sausage in same
skillet over medium heat until Iightly browned. Drain an!'excess drippings.
Return mushrooms tr.r skillet. Combine eggs and cream in small boivl. Add to
sausage mixture and continue heating just until cream is hot. DO NOT BOIL.
Add fettuccine and toss: then add cheese and parslel', mixing well. Serve
immediately. Makes 6 to 7 servings.

SAUSAGE FETTUCCINE

1f'

,g '4

h

#

&l .*'

..,_{
,:*. *

+.

fllt

q

t;

*

_!

/r

.

fFE
',,

\F'* :*>i

I
ts

.rJ

-d\

',.tsf

s.#

r-tu".
n

'11

ry"

#

s

!t"
I

,

I"-b

#%.*

{

%.

s

l.
l_l

Internationq.l Flo;ir

Hmavera Casserole
2rh cups (12 ounces) bite-sized strips cooked Butterball
Turkey
8 ounces uncooked linguine or thin spaghetti
lzt cup choppedonion
6 tablespoons butter or margarine, divided
2 tablespoons all-purpose flour
Izt teaspoon salt
Izt teaspoon dried basil leaves
Vr teaspoon ground white pepper
1rlz cups
s/+

rh

I
I

milk

cup chicken broth

cu,p gratedParmesan cheese
cup broccoli flowerets
medium yellow squash or zucchini, cut lengthwise

halves, then crosswise into thin slices

into

r/t cup water

I

cupfrozenpeas

Cook linguine according to package directions. Meanwhile, saute onion in 3
tablespoons of the butter in medium,saucepan over medium-high heat until
tender. Stir in flour, salt, basil and pepper. Gradually add milk and broth. Cook
and stir over medium heat until thickened. Stir in cheese. Cover and set aside.
Preheat oven to 350"F. Melt remaining 2 tablespoons butter in large skillet
over medium-high heat; saute broccoli and squash 2 minutes. Add water, peas
and turkey. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 5 minutes or until vegetables
are tender and turkey is hot. Add turkey mixture to linguine. Pour sauce over
linguine and stir gently to combine. Spoon into buttered 13x9x2-inch baking
dish. Top with additional Parmesan cheese, ifdesired. Cover and bake 45 to 60
minutes or until hot. Makes 8 servings.

63

International Floir

Parisian Apricot T[rkey
2s/a- to 3!/z-pound

I
I

Butterball Boneless Turkey or Boneless

Breast of Turkey, thawed if frozen
tablespoon all-purpose flour

can (lOVz ounces) condensed beef consomme
!/n cup apricot preserves
rth, cup golden raisins
r/+ curp sliced green onions
Va

teaspoon ground cinnamon
Hot cooked rice

Preheat oven to 325"F. Coat inside ofoven cooking bag with flour. Place turkey
in bag. Set bag in 11x7x2-inch baking dish. Combine consomme, preserves,
raisins, onions and cinnamon in small saucepan. Bring to a boil over high heat.
Reduce heat to low; simmer 5 minutes. Pour sauce over turkey in bag. Close
bag with nylon tie; make six Yz-inch slits in top of bag to allow steam to escape.
Roast 1Yz to 2 hours or until temperature is U5'F in center of turkey. Remove
from oven; let stand l0 minutes. Remove turkey from bag. Remove netting.
Place turkey on platter. Spoon small amount of sauce over top. Slice and serve
with rice and remaining sauce. Makes 8 to 10 servings.

Country Captain
2s/+- to 8llz-pound

I
I
I

can (16 ounces) tomato sauce special
medium onion, sliced

r/a cttp

lr/2,

Butterball Boneless Turkey or Boneless

Breast of Turkey thawed if frozen
tablespoon all-purpose flour

to}

currants

teaspoons curry powder
Toasted slivered almonds, optional
IIot cooked rice

Preheat oven to 325oF. Coat inside of oven cooking bag with flour. Place turkey
in bag. Set bag in 11x7x2-inch baking dish. Combine tomato sauce, onion,
currants and curry powder in small saucepan. Bring to a boil over high heat.
Reduce heat to low; simmer 5 minutes. Pour sauce over turkey in bag. Close
bag with nylon tie; make six Vz-inch slits in top of bag to allow steam to escape.
Roast lVz to 2 hours or until temperature is 175oF in center of roast. Remove
turkey from bag. Remove netting. Place turkey on platter. Pour sauce over top.
Sprinkle with almonds. Slice and serve with rice. Makes 8 to l0 servings.

64

MEDITERRANEANPASTA

Mediterranean Pasta
1 roll (16 ounces) Eckrich Country Sausage
2 medium onions, sliced thin
1 small clove garlic, minced
1 tablespoonoliveoil

2 medium zucchini, sliced thin
teaspoon dried basil leaves
teaspoon dried oregano leaves
teaspoon salt
Dash ground black pepper
2 large tomatoes, seeded, cut into large pieces
Hot cooked thin spaghetti
Grated Parmesan cheese, optional

Yz
Ya
Ya

Break sausage into pieces and cook in large skillet over medium heat until
lightly browned. Drain and set aside. Place onions, garlic and oil in same
skillet. Cook and stir over medium heat until onions are quite soft and lightly
browned. Add zucchini, basil, oregano, salt and pepper; cook 5 minutes more.
Add tomatoes; cover and simmer 10 minutes more, stirring occasionally. Serve
over spaghetti with Parmesan cheese. Makes 4 to 5 servings.

65

Polynesian Stir-Fry
I
I

package (8 ounces) Swift Premium Brown 'N Serve
Microwave Sausage Links, thawed, cut into thirds
can (2O ounces) pineapple chunks in juice, drained,
reserve juice
s/1 elnp orange juice

2 tablespoonssugar
2 tablespoons cornstarch
2 teaspoons soy sauce
I can (8 ounces) sliced water chestnuts, drained
I package (6 ounces) frozen pea pods, thawed, drained

Ifot cooked rice
Microwaue Direetions: Blend together juices, sugar, cornstarch and soy
sauce in 2-quart microwave-safe casserole. Microwaue on High (100%) 5 to 6
minutes or until mixture boils and thickens, stirring 2 to 3 times. Set aside.
Microwave sausage in microwave-safe dish on High lYzto2 minutes. Add
sausage, pineapple and water chestnuts to fruit juice mixture. Cover and
mierowaue on High 3 to 4 minutes, stirring once. Add pea pods. Cover and

rnicrowaue on High 2 minutes more or until hot, stirring once. Serve over
rice. Makes 6 servings.

Fast and Fabulous Sausage Fajitas
pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut lengthwise into
halves, then crosswise into Ya-inch pieces
4 flour tortillas, 7-inch diameter
I tablespoon vegetable oil
I medium green bell pepper, sliced thin
I medium redbell peppe& sliced thin
I medium onion, sliced thin, separated into rings

Vh

I

Vz
Ya

teaspoon driedoregano leaves
teaspoon ground cumin
teaspoon hot pepper sauce

Shredded lettuce
Salsa

Sour cream
Preheat oven to 350"F. Stack tortillas; wrap in foil. Heat tortillas 10 minutes or
until hot. Meanwhile, heat oil in large skillet over medium heat. Add sausage,
peppers, onion, oregano, cumin and hot pepper sauce. Cook and stir 8 minutes
or until vegetables are crisp-tender and sausage is hot. Spoon meat mixture
down center ofeach tortilla. Add lettuce, salsa and sour cream as desired. Roll
up. Makes 4 fajitas.

66

Internrrtionrrl I.lair

Turkey with Garlic and Chili
Pepper Stuffing

if frozen
2 medium redbell peppers, chopped
r/z cup chopped onion
4 to 5 large cloves garlic, minced
rh cup butter or margarine
2 cans (4 ounces each) diced green chili peppers, drained
Yt cup chopped fresh parsley
Ya teaspoon salt
Ya teaspoon ground red pepper
8 cups unseasoned dried whole wheat or white bread

14- to 16-pound Butterball Turkey, thawed

cubes
1Yz cups (6 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese
3/a,

to I cup chicken broth

Preheat oven to 325"F. To make stuffing, saute red bell peppers, onion and
garlic in butter in medium saucepan over medium-high heat until crisp-tender.
Stir in chili peppers, parsley, salt and ground red pepper. Combine bread cubes,
cheese and vegetable mixture in large bowl. Add enough broth to moisten. Toss

to mix.
Prepare turkey for roasting, stuffing neck and body cavities lightly. Roast
immediately according to package directions, or roast turkey unstuffed and
place stuffing in greased 2r/z-qtart casserole. Cover casserole and bake
alongside turkey t hour or until hot. Makes 12 to 14 servings ( 10 cups stuffing).

TURKEY WITH GARLIC AND CHILI PEPPER STUFFING

*..
,.1

Y";

*rT

LENTIL AND SAUSAGE RAGOUT

Lentil and Sausage Ragout
pound Eckrich Beef Smoked Sausage, cut into r/a-ir.ch
slices
2 largeonions, sliced
3 tablespoons vegetable oil
2large cloves garlic, minced
3 cans (l4rh ounces each) stewed tomatoes, undrained

I

11& teaspoons

I
I

paprika

teaspoon dried thyme leaves
teaspoon dried marjoram leaves

Dash ground black pepper

1 cup lentils, sorted, rinsed

2 ribs celer1 chopped
2 cups water
r/+ cap chopped fresh parsley, optional
Saute onions in oil in large saucepan over medium heat until lightly browned.
Add garlic, tomatoes with juice, paprika, thyme, marjoram and pepper. Bring
to a boil over high heat. Reduce heat to low; simmer 10 minutes. Add sausage
to tomato mixture and simmer 20 minutes more. Meanwhile, bring lentils and
celery in water to a boil over high heat in separate saucepan. Reduce heat to
low; cover and simmer 20 minutes or until lentils are tender. Drain and add to
tomato mixture. Heat until hot. Garnish with parsley. Makes 8 to 10 servings.

6a

Internationol Fla;ir

Smoked Turkey Fettuccine
2 cups

(1O ounces)

bite-sizedcubes Butterball Slice'N

Serve Hickory Smoked Breast of Turkey
8 ounces uncooked spinach fettuccine
3 tablespoons butter or margarine
3 tablespoons all-purpose flour
I cup milk
I cup chicken broth or bouillon
Ya

cup gratedParmesan cheese

Yl teaspoon salt
Dash ground white pepper
I jar (2.6 ounces) sliced mushrooms, drained
Cook fettuccine according to package directions. Melt butter in medium
saucepan over medium heat. Stir in flour. Gradually add milk and broth. Cook
and stir over medium heat until thickened. Add cheese, salt, pepper, turkey
and mushrooms. Continue heating until turkey is hot. Serve over fettuccine.

Makes4toSservings.

Microutoue Directione: Cook fettuccine according to package directions.
Microwouebutter in 2-quart microwave-safe casserole on High (L00Vo) 45
seconds or until melted. Stir in flour. Gradually add milk and broth.

Microwoue on High

3 minutes; stir. Continue ta rnierowaue on High 3 to 4
minutes or until thickened, stirring twice. Add cheese, salt, pepper, turkey and
mushrooms. Mierowave on High lr/zto2 minutes or until turkey is hot,
stirring once. Serve over fettuccine. Makes 4 to 5 servings.

Npine Bologna Casserole
ltzt pounds Peter Eckrich Deli Bologna, cut into lzb-inch

I
I

cubes

package (16 ounces) egg noodles
cup sour cream
lzt cup milk
3 egge, beaten
2 medium onions, chopped

2 teaspoons caraway seeds
ground black pepper
t/z cup dried bread crumbs
r/z teaspoon

I

teaspoonpaprika

Cook noodles according to package directions. Preheat oven to 350'F. Combine
noodles, sour cream, milk and eggs in large bowl. Mix in bologna, onions,
caraway seeds and pepper. Toss mixture with bread crumbs. Spread evenly in
buttered l3x9x2-inch baking dish. Sprinkle with paprika. Cover and bake 45
minutes or until hot. Makes 8 servings.

69

Special Occasions
Turkey with Sausage and Orange
Corn Bread Stuffing
rh roll (8 ounces) Eckrich Country Sausage

12- to l4-pound Butterball TurkeR thawed
Orange Corn Bread (recipe follows)

I

rh

if frozen

cupchoppedonion

clup chopped green

bell pepper

Yz cu1. chopped celery
2 egge, beaten

I teaspoon dried thyme leaves
r# teaspoon salt
I to lr/e cups turkey or chicken stock
Prepare Orange Corn Bread. Cool and crumble; set aside. Preheat oven to
325'F. To make stuffing, cook sausage, onion, green pepper and celery in large
skillet until meat is browned and vegetables are tender. Drain thoroughly.
Combine sausage mixture, eggs, thyme and salt in large bowl. Add corn bread;
toss to mix. Add enough broth to moisten; toss. Prepare turkey for roasting;
stuff neck and body cavities lightly. Roast immediately according to package
directions, or roast turkey unstuffed and place stuffing in greased 2%-quart
casserole. Cover casserole and bake alongside turkey I houp or until hot.
Makes l0 to 12 servings (8 cups stuffing).

Orange Corn Breo.d: Preheat oven to 400'E Combine ilE cups yellow
cornmeal, Vz cup all-purpose flour, 2 tablespoons sugar, 4 teaspoons baking
powder and Yz teaspoon salt in medium bowl. Stir in t cup milk, 1 beaten egg,
Vs cup vegetable oil and 2 teaspoons finely shredded orange peel (zest) until
just blended. (Do not overmix.) Pour into greased 9x9x2-inch baking pan.
Bake 20 to 25 minutes or until wooden pick inserted near center comes out
clean. Makes 9 servings.

TURTEY WITH SAUSAGE AND ORAIYGE CORN BREAD STUTFING

70

"i=.Irl -",
?r
V r--"
vt-_i
$:i;ffi,

l

n

*,'

4
lr

.'&fl
-r+-

w
tlr&l

Mustard Glazed Sausage with
Sauteed Cabbage
I

pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage

2 tablespoons packed brown sugar
I tablespooncatsup
I tablespoon prepared mustard
3 tablespoons butter or margarine
rh cup chopped onion
8 cups coarsely chopped green cabbage
3Z teaspoon salt
Dash coarsely ground black pepper
Preheat oven to 350"F. Place sausage in 12x8x2-inch baking dish. Make
several diagonal cuts about % inch deep in sausage. Combine brown sugar,
catsup and mustard in small bowl. Spoon over sausage. Bake 20 minutes or
until sausage is hot. Meanwhile, melt butter in large skillet over medium-high
heat. Add onion and saute until tcnder. Add cabbage, salt and pepper. Cook,
stirring often, until cabbage is crisp-tender. Cut sausage into pieces and serve
with cabbage. Makes 4 to 5 servings.

Pecan Breaded Turkey Steaks

with

Garlic Mayonnaise
lU+ to

llz! pounds Butterball Deli Turkey Breast, sliced

3/a

inch thick (4 slices)
16 cup
lz6

dry sherry

cup soy sauce

lzt teaspoon ground ginger

4 green onions, chopped
Garlic Mayonnaise (recipe follows)
lVa cups fine dried bread crumbs
cap finely chopped pecans
\h cap all-purpose flour
tth,

3 eggs, beaten
r/t cup vegetable oil, divided
Cut each turkey slice into 3 pieces. Combine sherry, soy sauce, ginger and
onions in large covered dish. Add turkey and marinate, covered, in refrigerator
I hour. Make Gadic Mayonnaise. Combine bread crumbs and pecans in
shallow dish. Coat marinated turkey with flour. Dip into eggs and then into
bread,crumb mixture. Heat 1 to 2 tablespoons of the oil in large skillet. Brown
turkey on both sides until golden. Add more oil to skillet to brown remaining
turkey. Serve turkey topped with Garlic Mayonnaise. Makes 6 servings.

(continued)

Special Occcsions
Garlic Mayonnaise: Finely chop 1 clove garlic in food processor. Add 1 egg
yolk, 2 tablespoons wine vinegar, 1 tablespoon Worcestershire sauce,
% teaspoon salt and Ya teaspoon ground ginger. Mix. With processor running,
slowly pour 3/a cup vegetable oil through feed tube. Process 1Yz minutes.
Remove to small bowl and stir in 1 finely chopped green onion and 1Yz
teaspoons chopped pimiento. Cover and refrigerate. Makes about 1 cup.

Parmesan Seasoned Turkey
4 slices Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey, cut
3/8 inch thick
2 tablespoons butter or margarine, melted
lYz teaspoons grated Parmesan cheese
Dash coarsely ground black pepper
Dash crushed red pepper
Dash onion powder
Combine butter, cheese, peppers and onion powder in small dish. Brush both
sides of turkey with seasoned butter. Grill over medium coals 6 to 8 minutes or
until hot. T\rrn over halfway through heating. Makes 4 servings.

Note.'T\rrkey may be heated under broiler. Place turkey on broiler pan. Broil,
4 inches from heat, 8 minutes or until hot. Turn turkey over and baste with
seasoned

butter halfway through heating.

PARMESAN SEASONED TURKEY

r

s+mlF
i*

i ,.o

Fd*

:. ".',

,#

k{
6-'

}r

.:

,t{
.

,,:..tt'
{t1.!

BAKED FRITTATA ROLLS

Baked Frittata Rolls
9 ounces thinly sliced Swift Premium Deli Ham
9 ounces thinly sliced Butterball Deli Turkey Breast
2 packages (1O ounces each) frozen chopped spinach,
thawed, squeezed dry

r/z cup chopped green onions
r/z cup chopped water chestnuts
r/z cap pine nuts

9 ounces thinly sliced Swiss cheese
6 eggs

I cuphalfandhalf

6 tablespoons butter or margarine, melted, divided

1 package (8 ounces) cream cheese, softened
1 teaspoon fines herbes
Yz teaspoon onion salt
r/s teaspoon ground black pepper
2 drops hot pepper sauce

I

r/a,

74

cup fine dried bread crumbs
cup grated Parmesan cheese

-ri

r'

Special Occasions
Preheat oven to 350"F, Combine spinach, green onions, water chestnuts and
pine nuts in medium bowl. Set aside. Divide ham, turkey and Swiss cheese into
6 portions. Use 1 portion of each to make each roll. Top slice of ham with slice
of turkey, then slice of Swiss cheese. Continue layering with remaining slices of
the portion. Spoon % ofthe spinach mixture in center ofmeat-cheese layers;
wrap layers tightly around filling. Secure roll with wooden pick. Repeat to
make remaining rolls. Arrange seam side down in buttered 13x9x2-inch
baking dish.
Beat eggs, half and half, 2 tablespoons of the butter, the cream cheese, fines
herbes, onion salt, pepper and hot pepper sauce in medium bowl with wire
whisk until well blended. (Longer beating will insure a light, fluffy frittata.)
Carefully pour egg mixture over meat rolls. Set baking dish in larger pan with
water to come Yz inch up sides of dish. Bake about 40 minutcs. Meanwhile,
combine bread crumbs, remaining 4 tablespoons butter and Parmesan cheese
in small bowl. After 30 minutes of baking, top meat rolls and egg mixture with
crumbs; continue baking. When done, a knife inserted in egg mixture near
center should come out clean. Cut into 6 portions with a roll in the center of
each. Makes 6 servings.

Ilrrkey with Tangy Lemon Sauce
6 slices Butterball Slice 'N Serve Breast of Turkey, cut
3/a inch thick

llzt cups water

114 tablespoons cornstarch, dissolved in 2 tablespoons

water
11& teaspoons

chicken bouillon granules

1 teaspoon finely chopped pimiento

r,t teaspoon chopped chives
1 teaspoon shredded Iemon peel (zest)
Combine water, dissolved cornstarch and bouillon in lO-inch skillet. Cook and
stir over medium-high heat until thickened, about 4 minutes. Stir in pimiento
and chives. Add turkey. Reduce heat to low; cover and simmer 6 minutes or
until turkey is hot. Rearrange turkey halfinay through heating. Remove turkey
from sauce, place on platter and keep warm. Add lemon peel to sauce; simmer 1
minute. For more lemon flavor, simmer longer, Spoon sauce over turkey.
Makes 6 servings.

75

Turkey wtth Apple-Pear Dressing
6- pound Butterball Breast ofTurkey, thawed iffrozen
3 tablespoons butter or margarine
I cup chopped unpared red apple
I cup chopped unpared firm pear
1& cup large pecan pieces
Ve cup maple-flavored syrup
8 cups cubed raiein bread (about lO slices)
\h cup chicken broth or water
Apple-Cinnamon Sauce (recipe follows)
Prepare turkey in oven or on grill according to package directions. Meanwhile
to prepare stuffing, melt butter in large skillet over medium heat. Saute apple
and pear about 4 minutes. Add pecans and symp; heat I minute more.
Combine fruit mixture and bread cubes in large bowl. Add broth and toss.
Return dressing to skillet; cover. Heat over low heat 10 to 12 minutes, stirring
3 to 4 times, or spoon dressing into 2-quart casserole. Cover and bake
alongside turkey during last 35 to 40 minutes of roasting time. Prepare AppleCinnemon Sauce. Slice turkey and serve with dressing and sauce.
Makes 8 servings (4 cups dressing).

Microwaae Direetione: Prepare turkey in microwave

oven according to
package directions. During standing time, prepare dressing. Place butter, apple
and pear in 3-quart casserole. Cover and mierowaae on High (f00%) 5 to 6
minutes or until fruit softens, stirring twice. Add pecans and symp;
mierowave on High I minute. Stir bread cubes into fruit mixture. Add broth
and toss. Cover and mierowove on High 4 to 5 minutes or until hot, stirring
once. Prepare Apple-Cinnamon Sauce. Slice turkey and serve with dressing
and sauce. Makes 8 servings (4 cups dressing).

Apple-Cinnamon Sauce
I
I

tablespoonbutter
teaspoon chicken bouillon granules
2 tablespoons cornstarch
llrt teaspoons sugar
lzt teaspoon gtound cinnamon
2 cups apple juice
Melt butter in medium saucepan over medium heat until lightly browned.
Combine bouillon granules, cornstarch, sugar and cinno-on in small bowl.
Gradually blend in apple juice. Add mixture to browned butter; cook and stir
over medium heat until thickened. Makes 2 cups.

Microwove Directione:

Place butter in 4-cup glass measure. Microwave
on High (100%) 4 minutes or until buttpr is light brown. Combine bouillon

76

Special Occasions
granules, cornstarch, sugar and cinnamon in small bowl. Gradually blend in
apple juice. Add mixture to browned butter. Microwaue on High 6 to 7
minutes or until thickened, stirring 3 times. Makes 2 cups.

Scallop Skewers
12 Sizzlean Breakfast Strips
6 tablespoons butter or margarine
1 teaspoon dried chervil leaves
I teaspoon paprika

Dash lemon pepper
2 pounds fresh scallops
Hot cooked rice, optional

Melt butter in small saucepan over medium heat; add seasonings. Broil
Sizzlean strips, 6 inches from heat, until partially done; drain on paper towels
and set aside. Rinse scallops and pat dry.
On skewers, alternateiy thread Sizzlean strips and scallops, forming an S-curve
design around scallops with Sizzlean strips. Arrange skewers on broiler pan.
Brush with seasoned butter; broil, 6 inches from heat, 5 to 7 minutes per side,
basting often with butter until Sizzlean strips and scallops are done. Serve over
rice. Makes 6 servings.

SCALLOP SKEWERS

J
f,q^*t

a

TURKEY WITH WINE-GLAZTD VEGETABLES

Turkey with llrine-Glazed Vegetables
3- pound Butterball Boneless Breast of Turkey or
Boneless Turkey, thawed if frozen

I
1

8
8
4

I
I

rrt

2
4
4

Vegetable oil
teaspoon dried rosemary leaves, divided
teaspoon dried thyme leaves, divided
carrots, cut into Vb-inch slices
small red potatoes, unpared, cut into quarters
small onions, cut into halves
cup chicken broth
cup white wine
medium clove garlic, minced
bay leaves
ribs celery, cut into f-inch pieces
teaspoons cornstarch, dissolved in 1 tablespoon white

wine

Brush turkey with oil; sprinkle with Yz teaspoon of the rosemary and
teaspoon of the thyme. Roast according to package directions.

Va

Meanwhile, place carrots, potatoes and onions in 2-quart casserole. Combine
Ya cup wine, garlic, bay leaves, remaining % teaspoon rosemary and
remaining 3/a teaspoon thyme in small saucepan. Bring to a boil over high heat.
Reduce heat to low; simmer 3 minutes. Pour over vegetables; cover. Bake
alongside turkey during last hour of roasting time. After 45 minutes, add

broth,

celery.

When done, remove turkey from oven, wrap in foil and let stand 15 minutes
before removing netting. Remove vegetables from oven and discard bay leaves.
Drain broth into small saucepan. Add turkey pan drippings. Gradually stir
dissolved cornstarch into broth mixture. Cook and stir over medium heat until
clear and thickened. Pour over hot vegetables and serve with sliced turkey.
Makes 8 servings.

78

Special Occasions

Turkey with Regal Cherry Sauce
9 slices Butterball Slice'N Serve Breast of Turkey, cut
a/8 inch thick

I

cupcherrypreserves
teaspoon ground cinnamon
2 tablespoons dry sherry

Ve

To make sauce, combine preserves and cinnamon in small saucepan. Heat over
medium heat to melt preserves. Stir in sherry. Heat turkeyaccording to
package directions. Serve sauce over turkey. Makes 9 servings (1 cup sauce).

Microwave Directione: To make sauce, combine preserves and cinnamon
in 2-cup glass measure . Mierowave on High (L00%) Lr/z to 2 minutes or until
preserves melt, stirring once. Stir in sherry. Heat turkey according to package
directions. Serve sauce over turkey. Makes 9 servings (1 cup sauce).

Grilled Franks with Onion Relish
I

package (16 ounces) Eckrich Jumbo Franks

6 medium onions, sliced
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
I tablespoon prepared mustard
lz! teaspoon salt
r/a teaspoon ground black pepper
8 slices sandwich bread, toasted
Cook onions in large skillet over medium heat about 20 minutes, stirring
occasionally, until quite dry. Add butter; cook and stir about 20 minutes until
onions are golden. Stir in mustard, salt and pepper. Split franks lengthwise and
heat 2 minutes on grill or under broiler,4 inches from heat, with split sides
toward heat. Remove; fill each frank with onion mixture. Grill or broil 2
minutes more to heat through. Serve each on slice oftoast for an open-faced
sandwich. Makes 8 servings.

79

NIBBLING
PLEASURES
Angtime Snacks
Cheesy Peperoni Bites
lzi pound Swift Premium or Margherita Deli Sandwich

Peperoni, unsliced

I cupall-purposeflour
I cup yellow cornmeal

4 teaspoons baking powder
teaspoon salt
teaspoon ground red pepper

Vn
Ya

2 eggs, lightly beaten

I

cup

milk

cup vegetable oil
rh cup (2 ounces) shredded Monterey Jack cheese
V+

r/a

ctp drained diced green chilies

Preheat oven to 400'F. Cut five 7e-inch-thick slices from peperoni; cut each
slice into 8 wedges. Set aside. Cut remaining peperoni intb %-inch cubes.
Combine flour, cornmeal, baking powder, salt and pepper in large mixing bowl.
Combine eggs, milk and oil in small bowl; add to flour mixture, itirring just
until dry ingredients are moistened. Fold in cheese, chilies and cubed feperoni.
Spoon hatterinto greased mini-muffin pan cups, filling each almost to t-op.
Top eactr muffin with 1 wedge of reserved peperoni, pressing halfiray into
batter. Bake 10 to 12 minutes or until golden brown. Removi from pans
immediately and serve warm or at room temperature. Makes about Byz dozen.

CHEESY PEPERONI BITES

EO

L

t\+

Beef Gems
thinly sliced Peter Eckrich Deli Roast Beef
package (8 ounces) cream cheese, softened
r/t cup minced carrot
r/t crrp minced green bell pepper
r/+ cup minced radish
r/s, cup minced cucumber
lflz teaspoons lemon juice
Ye teaspoon onion powder
Dash ground white pepper
Crackers (about 3x2 inches)
1O

I

ounces

Combine cream cheese, vegetables, lemon juice, onion powder and pepper in
small bowl. Fold each slice of roast beef to fit crackers, cutting roast beef if
necessary. Spread cream cheese mixture over center of roast beef.
Makes about 14 to 16 open-faced crackers.

Ham and Pineapple Appetizers
I

pound thinly sliced Swift Premium or Peter Eckrich
Deli Honey Cured Ham
I package (8 ounces) cream cheese, softened
1 can (8 ounces) crushed pineapple, drained
1 can (16 ounces) New England brown bread with

raisins

Fresh parsley
Combine cream cheese and pineapple in small bowl. Cut bread into t/t-inchthick slices. Spread with cream cheese mixture; cut into quarters. Cut ham
into 4x l-inch strips. Fold each strip and place on appetizer. Top with a dab of
cream cheese mixture and a piece of parsley. Makes 80 bite-sized appetizers.

LEFT TO RIGHT: BEEF GEMS, HAM AND PINEAPPLE APPETIZERS

Angtime Snacks

trrkey

Rice Cake Treats

4 thin slices Butterball Deli Turkey Breast

t/n cup mayonnaise

4 teaspoons orange marmalade
4 rice cakes
4 slices kiwifruit
Combine mayonnaise and marmalade in small bowl. Spread on rice cakes. Top
4 open-faced sandwiches.

with turkey and kiwifruit. Makes

Plzz.aBread Pronto
rr9

pound sliced Swift Premium or Margherita Deli

Peperoni
Butter or margarine, softened
4 mini French rolls, S inches long, sliced lengthwise
Grated Parmesan cheese
I can (8 ounces) pizzasauce
Sliced mozzarella cheese

Dried oregano leaves
Spread buttcr over cut sides of rolls and sprinkle with Parmesan cheese. Broil,
4 inches from heat, until lightly browned. Spread several tablespoons pizza
sauce over each. Layer peperoni over sauce. Top with mozzarclla cheese and
sprinkle with oregano. Broil until cheese melts. Serve hot. Makes 8 servings.

Bologna Pinwheels
I package (8 ounces) Eckrich Bologna
4 ounces cream cheese, softened

Itlz teaspoons lemon juice

lVz teaspoons prepared horseradish
Yr teaspoon dry mustard
Crackers, optional
Blend cream cheese, lemon juice, horseradish and mustard until smooth in
small bowl. Spread about I tablespoon ofthe cream cheese mixture over each
slice ofbologna. Roll up jelly-roll fashion and place seam side down on plate.
Cover and refrigerate at least I hour. To serve as a meat appetizer, slice each
roll into 4 pinwheels. To serve on crackers, slice each roll into 8 pinwheels and
place on small crackers. Makes 32 meat appetizers or 64 cracker appetizers.

83

Angtime Snacks

Peperoni $rhip
5 ounces Swift Premium Deli Peperoni

2 packages (3 ounces each) cream cheese, softened
whipping cream, whipped
4 tablespoons chopped fresh parsley
Crackers, Melba toast or toasted party rye bread

rh, cup

Blender Metlrod; Hold peperoni under hot running water and remove skin.
Cut lengthwise into halves, then cut crosswise into %-inch pieces. Grind on
"low" or "chop" speed. Add cream cheese, whipped cream and parsley. Blend
until just mixed, stopping blender to scrape down sides if necessary. Serve with
crackers, Melba toast or party rye bread. Makes 2 cups.

Food Proceseor Method.'Hold peperoni under hot running water and
remove skin. Cut peperoni into small pieces. Using cutting blade, chop
peperoni and remove from bowl. Chop parsley and remove. Cut cream cheese
into cubes and process until smooth. Add peperoni and parsley to cheese.
Process to mix. Remove from processor bowl and combine with whipped
cream in medium bowl. Serve with crackers, Melba toast or party rye bread.
Makes 2 cups.

Vegetable Sausage Rounds
6 Swift Premium Brown'N Serve Microwave Sausage
Links, thawed, cut lengthwise into halves

I

cup (4 ounces) shredded Cheddar cheese, divided
cup coarsely shredded zucchini
rh, cup coarsely shredded carrot
I iar (2r/z ounces) sliced mushrooms, drained
3 English muffins, split, toasted

e/e

Mierowove Direetions: Combine

% cup of the cheese, the zucchini, carot
and mushrooms in small bowl. Arrange English muffin halves on microwavesafe rack in microwave-safe dish. Spoon Vz of the vegetable mixture on
muffins. Place sausage on vegetable mixture and spoon remaining vegetable
mixture over sausage. Sprinkle with remaining Ye cup cheese. Mierowaue on
High (f00%) 3 minutes or until sausage is hot and cheese melts, rotating dish
once. Makes 3 to 6 servings.

u

ZE;STY OLAZED TRANK BITES

Zesty Glazed Frank Bites
I

package (16 ounces) Eckrich Franks

r/n cup green taco sauce

Yt cup apricot preserves
Ya teaspoon ground cumin
Combine taco sauce, preserves and cumin in medium skillet. Cut each frank
diagonally into 5 pieces. Add franks to taco sauce mixture and heat over
medium heat about 15 minutes. Stir occasionally to coat franks with glaze.
Makes 40 to 50 pieces.

Garden Patch Sandwich Spread
2 cups (12 ounces) chopped cooked Butterball Turkey

\h cup minced carrots
Lh cup minced celery
Vz crtp mayonnaise

2 tablespoons sour cream

I

tablespoon minced chives

Izl teaspoon curry powder

Vl teaspoon salt
Blend all ingredients in medium bowl. Cover and refrigerate
sandwiches, appetizers or salads. Makes 2Vz cups.

t

hour. Use for

85

Partg Creatfons
Sweet-Sour Sausage

Apptizer

I pound Eckrich Smoked Sausage, cut into l,1-inch slices
rh cutp packedbrown Eugar
2 tablespoonscornstarch
I can (2O ounces) pineapple chunks, drained, reserve
iuice
2 tablespoons soy sauce
r/n culr vinegar
I medium green bell pepper' cut into pieces
Brown sausage in medium skillet over medium heat; drain on paper towels.
Combine brown sugar and cornstarch in medium saucepan. Add reserved
pineapplejuice and soy sauce; stir until well blended. Cook over medium heat

until thickened, stirring constantly. Add vinegar, pineapple, green pepper and
sausage. Heat until hot. Serve in chafing dish. Makes about 36 pieces.

Peanut Turkey Pete
2 cups (12 ounces) finely chopped cooked Butterball

I
I

Turkey

envelope (1.26 ounces) onion soup mix

cupsourcream

Y+ cup mayonnaise

rh

I
I

cupt finely chopped unsalted peanuts
tablespoon finely chopped red bell pepper
tablespoon chopped fresh parsley
Assorted crackers

Combine all ingredients except crackers in small bowl. Cover and refrigerate.
Serve with crackers. Makes 2 cups.

SWEET-SOUR SAUSAGE APPETIIZER

86

Turkey Satay Appetizer
2Ya cups (s/n pound) bite-sized cubes

Butterball Slice'N

Serve Breast of Turkey
2 teaspoons lemon juice
Yz
Ya

teaspoon curry powder
teaspoon paprika
Peanut Sauce (recipe follows)

Place turkey in medium bowl. Sprinkle with lemon juice, curry powder and
paprika. Stir to distribute spices over turkey. Arrange turkey on broiler pan.
Broil, 4 to 5 inches from heat, 3 to 4 minutes per side or until turkey is heated
through. Serve with Peanut Sauce. Makes about 48 appetizers.

Mierowaue Directions: Place turkey in medium bowl. Sprinkle with lemon
juice, curry powder and paprika. Stir to distribute spices over turkey. Place on
microwave-safe tray; mierowaue on High (L00%) 3 minutes or until hot,
turning cubes over once. Serve with Peanut Sauce. Makes about 48 appetizers.
Peanut Sauee.'Blend

7s cup creamy peanut butter,Us ettp milk, 2 teaspoons
molasses, 2 teaspoons finely shredded onion, 2 small crushed garlic cloves,
1 teaspoon ground coriander, Ya teaspoon ground cumin and Yz to 1 teaspoon
crushed red pepper in blender or food processor until smooth. Serve at room
temperature. Makes 17r cups.

Fourth Down Salami Snacks
3/a

4
2
2
2
3/a

1

pound thinly sliced Swift Premium Deli Hard Salami,

divided
refrigerated pie crusts
teaspoons all-purpose flour, divided
tablespoons country Dijon mustard, divided
cups (8 ounces) shredded sharp Cheddar cheese,
divided
cup thinly sliced green onions, divided
egg, separated

TOURTH DOWN SALAMI SNACKS

Portg Creatiotts
1 pie crust. Sprinkle I teaspoon of the flour over I side of crust and
place floured side down on ungreased baking sheet. Spread crust with 1

Unfold

tablespoon of the mustard to within 1 inch of edge. Arrange Vz of the salami
over mustard, overlapping slices as necessa4/. Top with Uz of the cheese and Vz
ofthe green onions. Cover and refrigerate egg yolk. Lightly brush edges of crust
with lightly beaten egg white. Unfold second pie crust and place on top. Press
edges firmly with tines of fork to seal. Repeat procedure using remaining
ingredients and second baking sheet. Cover and refrigerate at least I hour or
overnight. Preheat oven to 400'F. Before baking, lightly brush tops and edges
with beaten egg yolk. Bake 20 to 25 minutcs or until golden brown. Using pizza
cutter or sharp knife, cut each into 16 wedges. Makes 32 snacks.
as a football, unfold pie crust and trim
to desired shape. Tlim second pie crust to match. Continue using same
directions for assembling and baking. Garnish as desired.

Nofe.'To make a decorative shape, such

Party Piizza
I/z pound

I

Eckrich Beef Smoked Sausage, cut into Va-itch

slices

loaf (16 ounces) frozen bread dough, thawed
Cornmeal
2 tablespoons butter or margarine
lt1 cups green bell pepper strips

lfh

cups sliced onions

8 ounces fresh mushrooms, sliced
3 cups (12 ounces) shredded mozzarella cheese, divided

I jar (8 ounces) pizza

I

sauce

teaspoon dried oregano leaves
I/z teaspoon dried basil leaves
Vz teaspoon fennel seeds
rh cup grated Parmesan cheese
Let bread dough warm and start to rise. Preheat oven to 425"F. Sprinkle
cornmeal in l2-inch circle on butteredpizza pan or baking sheet. Place bread
dough on cornmeal; stretch and pull to fit l2-inch circle. Bake 7 minutes.
Remove from oven. Melt buttcr in medium skillet over medium-high heat; add
green peppers, onions and mushrooms. Saute until vegetablesjust begin to lose
their crispness. Stir in sausage. Cover bread with 7z ofthe mozzarella cheese.
Combine pizza sauce, oregano, basil and fennel seeds in small bowl; spread
over mozzarella cheese. Top with sausage mixture. Return to oven and bake 20
to 25 minutes more or until done. Top with remaining lYz cups mozzarella
cheese; sprinkle with Parmesan cheese. Return to oven and bake until
mozzarella melts, about 5 minutes more. To serve, cut into wedges or squares.
Makes I pizza,l2-inch diameter.

89

Turkey-Art ichoke Buffe t Pizza
3Z pound

Butterball Deli Turkey Breast, diced
2 cans (8 ounces each) refrigerated quick crescent
dinner rolls

I package (8 ounces) cream cheese, softened
I to 2 tablespoons orange juice
1 teaspoon shredded orange peel (zest)
I cup artichoke hearts, drained, chopped

rh cup chopped fresh mushrooms
Lh cu'p very small broccoli flowerets
r/e crtp chopped green bell pepper
r/t cupt chopped red bell pepper
rh cup chopped pitted ripe olives
tb, crrpr chopped green onions

Preheat oven to 375oF. Separate dough into 4 long rectangles. Place rectangles
crosswise in ungreased 15 x l0 x l-inch baking pan; press to cover bottom and 1
inch up sides to form crust. Bake 14 to 18 minutes or until golden brown. Cool
completely.
Blend together cream cheese, orangejuice and orange peel in small bowl.
Spread over crust. Top with turkey, artichokes, mushrooms, broccoli and
peppers. Sprinkle with olives and green onions. Cut into 172-inch square
pieces. Makes 60 appetizers.

Rio Grande Eggplant Appetizers
pound Swift Premium Deli Peperoni, chopped fine
cup finely crushed nacho or corn chips
t/s cup seasoned dried bread crumbs
3 tablespoons grated Parmesan cheese
I eggplant (about I to ll/+pounds)
W torh cup mayonnaise
4 green onions, chopped fine
lzt red bell pepper, chopped fine
Vz

\5

th cup picante salsa or taco sauce

1tr5 cups (6.3 ounces) shredded Monterey Jack cheese

jalapeflo peppers, divided

with

Preheat oven to 400"F. Combine crushed nacho chips, bread crumbs and
Parmesan cheese. Peel egplant; cut into round slices about % inch thick.
Lightly spread cut sides of egplant with mayonnaise; coat with crumb
mixture. Place on lightly greased baking sheet, leaving space between slices.
Bake 10 minutes or until lightly browned on bottom. Remove from oven and
turn slices over with spatula.

90

Partg Creations
While egplant is baking, combine peperoni, green onions and red pepper in
medium bowl. Stir in picante salsa and I cup of the Monterey Jack cheese. Top
eggplant slices with peperoni mixture; spread to cover. Sprinkle with
remaining Ys cup Monterey Jack cheese. Return to oven and bake 8 minutes
more or until peperoni mixture is hot and bubbly. Cut large slices into 4 pieces
and smaller slices into 2 or 3 pieces. Makes about 32 appetizers.

Dilly-Dairy Ham and Spinach
3Z pound

Swift Premium Deli Ham, diced

1lut cups whole grain rye cracker crumbs
t/a cup

butter or margarine, melted
dill weed, divided
2 tablespoons vegetable oil
lrh, curp minced onion
Izt cup minced green bell pepper
I package (lO ounces) frozen chopped spinach, thawed,
squeezed dry
I poundricottacheese

1Ilz teaspoons dried

1 cup (4 ounces) shredded Gouda cheese

4 eggs
2 tablespoons pickle relish
I cup sour cream, divided
Preheat oven to 300"F. Combine cracker crumbs and butter in small bowl.
Press firmly onto bottom of 8-inch springform pan. Sprinkle with Yz teaspoon
of the dill weed. Set aside. Heat oil in large skillet over medium-high heat;
saute onion and green pepper until onion is tender. Add spinach; cook and stir
3 minutes. Cool. Mix together cheeses in large bowl. Add eggs, one at a time,
beating well after each addition. Stir in ham, spinach mixture, pickle relish,
Ye cup ofthe sour cream and Yz teaspoon ofthe dill weed. Spoon and spread
mixture over crumbs. Bake t hour 20 minutes or until center is set. T\rrn off
oven and let cheesecake stand in oven with door slightly open about t hour.
Combine remaining 7s cup sour cream and remaining 7z teaspoon dill weed.
Spread on top ofcheesecake. Serve immediately or cover and refrigerate until
ready to serve. Makes lSto 24 appetizers or 6 entree servings.

97

Meat and Poultry Storage

Information
The proper handling and storage of meat and poultry products are vital in
maintaining the highest quality and flavor. Following recommended storage
procedures is an important part offood safety.

For safe food handling, all work areas, equipment and hands should be clean.
After the preparation ofuncooked poultry and meat, use hot, soapy water to
clean the areas and equipment that come in contact with the food. This is very
important to prevent the contamination of other foods.

Maintaining the correct temperature of food is also an important part of food
safety. Keep food cold, below 40oF, or keep food hot, above l40oF. Meat and
poultry products should be refrigerated promptly after purchasing. Perishable
foods should not be held at room temperature longer than 2 hours. Frozen
meat and poultry can be thawed in the refrigerator or, if in a sealed package, in
cold water.

Uncooked turkey should be refrigerated at 40'F or lower in the unopened
wrapper on a tray. Frozen uncooked turkey should be stored in the freezer (0oF
or lower) no more than 7 months for maximum flavor. Long term freezer
storage does not create a food safety problem. T\rrkey may be refrozen ifit still
contains ice crystals or if it is still cold to the touch and has not been held at
refrigerator temperature longer than 1 to 2 days. Refreezing often reduces the
quality of meat and poultry.
Processed meat and poultry are best stored in the original package. After
opening the vacuum-sealed package, place the product in a sealed food storage
container or plastic bag, or wrap the product in plastic wrap or foil. Freezing is
not recommended for processed meat and poultry products since the flavor
deteriorates more quickly at freezer temperatures. However, if it is necessary
to freeze these products, they can be frozen up to 2 months. Unopened
packages may be placed directly in the freezer. The product from an opened
package should be wrapped tightly in moisture/vapor-prooffreezer wrap. Label
the package with the contents and date.

The information given in the following chart, Storage Time Recommendations
for Swift-Eckrich Products, should be used as a guideline. It is difficult to
know exactly how products have been handled prior to purchase. Discard the
product ifthere are any signs ofspoilage, such as a puffy package, milkyjuices
or off-odor or -color.

92

STORAGE TIME RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
SWIFT.ECKRICII PRODUCTS

Product

Refrigerator
(36 to 4O"F)

Freezer
(O"F

or

lower)

of
Frozen uncookedturkey

Butterball r\rrkey, Breast
T\rrkey, Boneless Tbrkey

Thaweduncookedturkey

6
2
2

to 7 months

to 4days
to 4days

. Freshuncookedturkey
Cookedturkey
Sdays

2months

Butterball Slice'N Serve T\rrkey,
T\rrkey Cold Cuts

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3

daysbeyondsell-by-date

2to3days

Brown'N Serve Sausage Links

Refrigerated
Frozen

3 days beyond
5 to 7

sell-by-date

30 days
30 days

3 daygbeyond

sell-by-date

30 days

days

Eckrich Country Sausage

Uriopenedpackage
Openedpackage

2to3days

Eckrich Smok-Y-Links Sausage

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3 daysbeyondsell-by-date
5 days

Sizzlean Breakfast Strips

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3 days beyond

sell-by-date

60 days

Sdays

Eckrich Smoked Sausage

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3 days beyond sell-by-date

5days

Eckrich Franks

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3 days beyond sell-by-datc
3 days

Eckrich Cold Cuts

Unopenedpackage
Openedpackage

3 daysbeyond sell-by-date
3 days

Deli MeaLs
Sliced Roast Beef, T\rrkey

Breast

2to3days

Sliced Ham, Smoked

T[rkey,LuncheonMeats StoSdays

Salami

Sliced Genoa
Sliced Peperoni, Hard

Salami

I

week

2 weeks

93

INDEX
Alpine Bologna Casserole, 69
Antipasto Salad, 36
Appctlzers (see also Snacke)
Beef Gems,82
Bologna Pinwheels, 83
Dilly-Dairy Ham and Spinach
Cheesecake,9l
Ham and Pineapple Appetizers,S2
Rio Grande Eggplant Appetizers,
90
Sweet-Sour Sausage Appetizer, 86
Turkey Satay Appetizer, 88
Vegetable Sausage Rounds, 84
Zesty Glazed. Frank Bites, 85
Apple-Cinnamon Sauce, 76
Apricot Turkey Stuffed Squash, 54
Arizona's 7-Layer Taco Sandwich,
38
Atlanta Treat, 38
Baked Apple 'N Sausage Pancake,

lt

Baked Frittata Rolls, 74
Baked Sausage Squares, 2
Baked Turkey Sandwich, 44
Barbecued Sausage Kabobs, 57
Beef Gems,82
Beef'N Egg Roundups, 9

Beef, Spinach and Mushroom Rolls,
45

Biscuit Rollups,6
Bologna Pinwheels, 83

Breakfast

Biscuit Rollups, 6
Breakfast Burrito, 6
BreakfastPizza, 17
English Breakfast, 12
Sausage-Asparagus Soufile
Sandwiches,18
Sausage Brunch Pie, 19
Skillet Breakfast Sausage, 4
Brunch Sandwiches, 9
Cajun Turkey Soup, 23
Casseroles
Alpine Bologna Casserole, 69

Cassoulet,55
Frank-Macaroni Bake, 56
Maine Bean Bake, 59

Primavera Casserole, 63

Sausage Creole Casserole, 5l
Smoked Sausage Noodle Bake, 48

94

Cheese-Sausage Stuffed Potato

Shells,53
Cheesy Peperoni Bites, 8O
Chefs Bologna Salad, 37
Cold Cut Hero Sandwich, 46
Confetti BeefSalad, 33
Country Captain, 64

Country French Turkey, 6O
Creamed Turkey on Spaghetti
Squash,56
Crunchy Turkey Fruit Salad, 31
Dilty-Dairy Ham and Spinach
Cheesecake,91
Eggs
Baked Sausage Squares, 2
Beef'N Egg Roundups, 9
Brunch Sandwiches, 9

EggsGoldenrod, 14
French Quartet, 5
Oriental Turkey Scramble, 5
Sausage and Eggs with Curry
Sauce, 19
Sausage and Spinach Frittata, 15
Sausage'N Eglgl Brunch Special, 15

SausageOmelet,7
Sausage Spinach Quiche, 16

ScaUoped Eggs and Sausage, 16
vegetable Egg Bake, 17
English Breakfast, 12

Fast and Fabulous Sausage Fajitas,

66
Fourth Down Salami Snacks,88
Frank and Vegetable Soup, 27
Frank-Macaroni Bake, 56
French Quartet, 5
French Turkey Potato Salad, 34
Garden Patch Salad, 33
Garden Patch Sandwich Spread, 85
Golden Gate Grill, 43
Grilled Franks with Onion Relish, 79
Ham and Pineapple Appetizers, E2
Harvest Salad, 37
Hawaiian Hero, 45
Hearty Turkey Ham Chowder, 25
Hot Ham Hero, 41
Hot Potato Salad, 3O
Hot Sausage Hero Sandwich, 47

LeanTurkey Club,47
Lentil and Sausage Ragout, 68
Meln Dlshcs (see also Caseeroles)
Apricot Turkey Stuffed Squash,
54
Baked Frittata Rolls, 74
Barbecued Sausage Kabobs, 57
Cheese-Sausage Stulfed Potato

Shells,53
Country Captain, 64
Country French Turkey, 6O
Creamed Turkey on Spaghetti
Squash,56
Fast and Fabulous Sausage

Fajitas,66

Grilled Franks with Onion Relish,
79

Lentil and Sausage Ragout, 68
Mediterranean Pasta, 65
Mustard Glazed Sausage with
Sauteed Cabb^ge,72
Parisian Apricot Turkey, 64
Parmesan Seasoned Turkey, 73
Pecan Breaded Turkey Steaks
with Garlic Mayonnaise, 72
Polynesian Stir-Fry, 66
Sausage Fettuccine, 62
Scallop Skewers,TT
Seasoned Rice with Ham and

Mlcrowave Reclpes
Apple-Cinnamon Sauce, 76
Breakfast Burrito, 6
Creamed Turkey on Spaghetti
Squash,56
English Breakfast, 12
Polynesian Stir-Fry, 66
Sausage and Eggs with Curry

Sauce,19
Sausage Corn Chowder, 26
Sausage Creole Casserole, 51

Smoked Turkey Fettuccine, 69
Spinach and Sausage Salad, 31
TurkeyFrench Dip, 42
Turkey Satay Appetizer, 88
Turkey with Apple-Pear Dressing,
76
Turkey with Gingered APricot

Sauce,59
Turkey with Lemon Vegetables,
50

Turkey with Regal Cherry Sauce,
79

vegetableEggBake, 17

Vegetable Sausage Rounds, 84
Zesty Tomato Turkey Soup, 2O
Midday Potato Soup, 23
Mustard Glazed Sausage with
Sauteed Cabbage,T2

Turkey,52

NewYorkCombo,41

Shells,58

Oatmeal Griddlecakes, 8
Octoberfest Sausagle Soup, 22

Smoked Sausage Stulfed Pasta
Smoked Turkey Fettuccine, 69
Turkey Calzone, 55
Turkey with Apple-Pear Dressing,
76
Turkey with Garlic and Chili

PepperStuffing,67
Turkey with Gingered Apricot
Sauce,59
Turkey with Lemon vegetables,
50

Turkey with
Cranberry
Turkey with
79
Turkey with

Oriental Turkey Scramble, 5
Parisian Apricot Turkey, 64

Parmesan Seasoned Turkey, 73

PartyPizza,S9
Peanut Turkey Pit6, 86
Pecan Breaded Turkey Steaks with

Garlic Mayonnaise,T2
Peperoni Whip, 84

New England

PizzaBreadPronto, 83

Sauce, 52
Regal Cherry Sauce,

Polynesian Stir-Fry, 66
Primavera Casserole, 63

Sausagle and Orange
Corn Bread Stuffing, 70
Turkey with Tangy Lemon Sauce,
75
Turkey with Wine-Glazed

vegetables,78
Maine Bean Bake,59
Make-Ahead Turkey Pasta Salad, 32
Marinated Beef Salad, 35
Mediterranean Pasta, 65

Quick Deli Turkey Soup, 26
Rice Pilaf Salad, 34
Rio Grande Eggplant Appetizers, 9O
Salads

Antipasto Salad, 36
Chefs Bologna Salad, 37
Confetti BeefSalad, 33
Crunchy Turkey Fruit Salad,

3l
95

French Turkey Potato Salad, 34
GardenPatch Salad, 33

HarvestSalad,37
Hot Potato Salad, 3O
Make-Ahead Turkey Pasta Salad,
32
Marinated Beef Salad, 35

RicePilaf Salad,34

Spinach and Sausage Salad,
Summer Kielbasa Salad, 3O
Turkey Pineapple Salad, 28

3l

Saadslchcs

Arizoaa's 7 -Layer Taco Sandwich,
38
Atlanta Treat, 38
Baked Turkey Sandwich, 44
Beef, Spinach and Mushroom

Rolls,45
Brunch Sandwiches, 9
Cold Cut Hero Sandwich, 46
Golden Gate Grill, 43
Hawaiian Hero, 45

Hot Ham Hero, 4l
Hot Sausage Hero Sandwich, 47
Lean Turkey Club, 47

NewYorkCombo,4l

Sausa{le-Asparagus Soufi le

Sandwiches,18
Sausage Baguette Dijon,

4O

Spring Hero, 42

Turkey French Dip, 42
Turkey Rosy Slaw Sandwich, 41
Sausage and Eggs with Curry Sauce,

l9

Sausage and Fruit-Topped

Smoked Turkey Fettuccine, 69

Snacls

(see

clso Appcdzere)

Cheesy Peperoni Bites, 8O
Fourth Down Salami Snacks, 88

PaftyPizza,89

Fizza Bread Pronto, 83

Turkey-Artichoke Bufiet Pizza,
90

Turkey Rice Cake Treats, 83
Soupa
Cajun Turkey Soup, 23
Frank and Vegetable Soup, 27
HeartyTurkey Ham Chowder, 25
Midday Potato Soup, 23
Octoberfest Sausage Soup. 22
Quick Deli Turkey Soup, 26
Sausagie and Lentil Soup, 24
sausagle Corn Chowder, 26
Turkey Wild Rice Soup, 24
Zesty Tomato Turkey Soup, 2O
Spinach and Sausage Salad, 31

SpringHero,42
storage time information, 92-93
Summer Kielbasa Salad, 30
Sweet-Sour Sausage Appetizer, 86

Turkey-Artichoke Bufret Pizza, 90
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey

Calzone, 55
French Dip, 42
Pineapple Salad, 28
Rice Cake Treats,83
Rosy Slaw Sandwich, 41
Satay Appetizer, 88
Wild Rice Soup, 24
with Apple-Pear Dressing,

76

Pancakes,2

Sausage and Lentil Soup, 24
Sausage and Spinach Frittata, 15

Turkeywith Garlic and Chili Pepper
Stufrng,67

Sausage-Asparagius Soufile

Turkey with Gingered Apricot
Sauce,59
Turkey with Lemon vegetables, 5O
Turkey with New England Cranberry
Sauce,52
Turkey with Regal Cherry Sauce, 79
Turkey with Sausage and Orange

Sandwiches,18
Sausage Baguette Dijon, 4O
Sausage Brunch Pie, 19
Sausage Corn Chowder, 26

SausageCornMuffins,

1l

Sausage Creole Casserole, 51
Sausage Fettuccine, 62
Sausage'N Egg Brunch Special, 15
Sausage Omelet, 7
Sausage Spinach Quiche, 16
Scalloped Egigls and Sausage, 16

Scallop Skewers,TT
Seasoned Rice with Ham and

Turkey,52
Skillet Breakfast Sausage, 4

Smoked Sausage Noodle Bake, 48
Smoked Sausage Stuffed Pasta

Shells,58

96

Corn BreadStuffing,70

Turkey with Tangy Lemon Sauce,
75

Turkey with Wine-Glazed
Vegetables,78
vegetable Egg Bake, 17
vegetable slausage Rounds, 84
Vermont Vegetable Stew, 25
Z.esty Glazed,Frank Bites, 85

Testy Tomato Turkey Soup, 2O

elicious, satisfuing, homestyle cooking is here for the
making. Swift-Eckrich takes you
through the day with over 110
exciting recipes. These great-

Marinated Beef Salad (see page 35)

tasting dishes will be sure to
tempt your family to the table
and win raves for you. Also, a plus
for the busy cook, they are easy to
prepare and use quality SwiftEckrich meat products. Choose
from appealing breakfast ideas,
fabulous soups, splendid salads,
innovative sandwiches, marvelous
entrees and irresistible snacks. As
an addedbonus, many ofthe
recipes have microwave

directions!

Party Pizza (see page 89)

T\rrkey with Tanry Lemon Sauce
(see page 75)

